1060 / YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL . - . Ttem 524
Youth and Adult Correctional Agency
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

Item 524 from the ‘General
‘Fund, and various special

~funds o s : - Budget p. YAC 1
Requested 198182 ..........ooccccorssmomssimesseesssessoreseesssoesireris. $429,535,201
Estimated 1980-81. - , L 391,804,115
Actual 97980 .....ccivirerieiinivnisariiostiivastesaessivens sibenssnsosnas eresienns e - 330,663,175
Requested increase (excluding amount for: salary : el
increases) $37,731,176 (+9.6 percent) ST
Total recommended reductlon ..... eirriereiiriennieens kiinanaeeseskesiinininnd $1,037,952
Recommendations pending SRS revrasarnberirsesbertanrassnstessenbendereres - $19,817,094
1981—82 FUNDING BY - ITEM AND SOURCE _
Item Description Fund - § .Amount -
524-001-001—Department Operations vCeneral . .. 383,491,599
524-001-614—Correctional Industries Revolving i - 29,033,831
524-001-917-Inmate Welfare Fund : Trust v 7,696,861
524-101-001—Local Assistance : General : e 9,313,000
Total. i Pt T O $429505,201
A}Jalysis
' SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS : page

- 1. Funding for Populatlon Growth. Withhold recommendatlon pend- 1064
- ing May revision of population:estimate. . .
. 2. Travel Funds. - Reduce Item 524-001-001 by$53,13.9 Recommend 1065
. decrease in travel funds to eliminate overbudgeting. : S
- '8. Personnel Misallocations. -~ Reduce Item 524-001-001 by$800000 : 1065
.. Recommend decrease in personal serv1ces to eliminate overclasmﬁ- . o
- cations. .
4. Evaluation Unit. Reduce ltem 524-001-001 by $84,076' Recom- 1065
mend deletion of addmonal staff proposed for the Program Compli- - .
..~ ance and Evaluation Unit because positions are not supported by
" workload data. Further recommend department report on unit’s
accomplishments and staffing needs. R
. Institutional Staffing. © Recommend department report on effeet 1066
of inmate classification system on institutional staffing. S
. Post_Relief.  Withhold ‘recommendation- on “higher: budgetmg 1067 -
- standard for post positions, pending receipt of support information, -
. Unjustified Equipment. - Reduce Item 524-001-001 by $100,737. - 1068 .
Recommend deletion of unjustified equipment requests.
. Correctional Industries. ' Recommend department report prior to - 1069
budget hearings on plans for Correctional Industries. '

[ TS S NN~ |

‘GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Corrections-is responsible for the mcarceratlon tralmng, '
*-education, and care of adult felons and nonfelon narcotic addicts. It also supervises
and treats parolees released to the community as part of their prescribed terms,
and advises and assists other governmental agencies and citizens™ groups in pro-




. Itém 524 : * YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL / 1061

grams -of crime preventlon crrmmal justice, and rehablhtatlon These reponsibili-
ties are administered through five programs '

1. Recephon and chgnosls Program

Through four reception centers, the. department processes four classes of per-
sons: (a) those committed to the department for diagnostic study prior to sentenc-
_ing by the superior courts, (b)-those sentenced to a term of years, (c) those
returned because ‘of parole. violation; and (d) nonfelon addicts.
_The department provides to the courts, on request, a comprehensive dlagnostlc
evaluatron and recommended sentence for convicted felon offenders awaiting
sentencing. For-individuals committed to prison, an extensive personal history is
compiled for determining suitable -custody and program needs. The new felon
cormmitments are received at reception centers located adjacent to and operated
-as.part of régular-penal institutions for males at Vacaville and Chino, for females
at Frontera, and. for felons-and nonfelon addicts at Corona.

2. Inistitutions Progrcm ‘

The. department operates 12 institutions, which range from minimurmn to max-
imum security, including two medical-psychiatric facilities and a treatment center
for narcotic addicts under civil commitment.

Major programs include 24 correctional industry operatlons and seven agricul-
o tural enterprises which seek to reduce idleness and teach good-work habits and

_job:skills, vocational training in various occupations, academic instruction ranging

. from literacy classes to college correspondence courses, and group and individual
~_counseling.

The department also operates 19- camps, utlhzmg camp mmates to perform
“various forest conservition and fire prevention and suppression functions, in coop-
eration with the Department of Forestry.

According to the Governor’s Budget, the department will house in institutions
.and camps a projected average daily populationof 26,150 inmates in-the budget
year (see Table 1), which is 1,345 above the current-year estimate. Population
pro_]ectlons are d1scussed later 4n this. analysrs

Table 1 _
Average Daily Population of
Department of Corrections Facilities -

- Actual Estimated :Estimated

Coe o k - 1979-80 1980-81 - . 1981-82
Male felons........ il i . 20,391 29,395 23455
Female felons. .. : 1,022 1,100 1,150
Male civil narcotic addicts - ' - TT5 800 930

. ‘Female civil narcotic addiets ......s-. 190 160 o165
Other, including Youth Authonty wards s, 435 420 - - 450

Totals.........ci. ; i 22813 24,805 26150

Changes from prior year ; frinen — Co+1,992 1345

3. Commumiy Correchoncl Progrum

The community correctional -program includes conventlonal and specrahzed
parole superv1s1on, operation of community correctional centers, outpat1ent pSy-
chiatric services;anti-narcotic testing and community resource development. The

. program goal ‘is to provide public. protection as well as support and services to
-~ parolees to assist them in achieving successful parole adjustment.




1062 / YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL ' Item 524

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—Continved .- -

4. Administration

The administration program, which includes centralized admmlstratlon at the
department level headed by the director, provides ‘program coordination and
support services to the institutional and parole operations. Each “institution is
headed by a warden or superintendent and has its own administrative staff. Institu-
tional operations are divided into custody-and treatment functions, each headed
by a deputy warden or deputy superinterident. The parole operation is headed by
a chief parole agent, assisted by centralized headquarters staff. Each of the four
parole regions is directed by a parole admmlstrator, and the parole function is
subdivided into districts and parole umts

5. Special Items of Expense

Item 524-101-001 of the Budget Bill relmburses counties for then' expenses in
transporting prisoners and parole violators to state prisons, returning fugitives
from justice to the state, court costs and all other chargés relating to trials of
inmates for crimes committed in prison and local'detention costs of state parolees
held on state orders. These reimbursements are made by the State Controller on
the basis of claims filed by the counties.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes expenditures of $435,235,405 from various funding sources
for support of the Department of Corrections in 1981-82, as shown in Table 2. This
is an increase of $35,526,824, or 8.9 percent, over estimated current-year expendi-
tures. This amount will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit
increase approved for the budget year.

- Table 2
- Department of Corrections
Expenditure Summary

Estimated .~ - Proposed Changes
Funding 1980-81 . . 1981-82 Amount Percent
General Fund $357,557,013 $392,804,599 $35,247,586 9.9%
Correctional Industries Revolving Fund 26,983,936 29,033,831 2,049,895 7.6
Inmate Welfare Fund .........cocccomivrernivensnnns T 7,263,166 7,696,861 433,695 6.0
Federal funds 295,421 248,581 —46,840 —159
Reimbursements 3 < 7,609,045 5,451,533 —2,157,512 —284
Totals - $399,708,581 $435,235,405 $35,526,824 89%
Program . : .
1. Reception and diagnosis . $4,257,088 $4,319,666 -1 $62,578 15%
Personnel-years ........mmmccasssmnsriensie 1558 . . 1542 -16 -10
2. Institutions 325,928,157 350,106,202 24,178,045 74
Personnel-years ....u.essennecsssens T 71,6803 80392 . 358.9 47
3. Community corrections 31,147,036 39,203,866 8,056,830 259
" Personnel-years ......coooovceeuue 7234 . 8080 846 117
4. Administration (undistributed) 33,006,480 32,292,671 —-713,809 —-22 "
Personnel-y€ars ... 385.1 3120 . —-131. —34
5. Special items of expense .........ociveee 5,369,820 ~ 9,313,000 3,943,180 734
‘Totals . $399,708,581 $435,235,405_ $35,526,824 - . 89%
. Personnel-years .......eennececrssssmnissones » 89446 -9,373.4 . 4288 48

Current-year expendltures include a deficiency request of $4,004,802,
primarily to accommodate a hlgher-tha.n-budgeted institutional popula-
tion growth.




: Item 524 YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECT: TONAL /1063

The department proposes expenditures of $392,804,599 from the Gen-
eral Fund in 1981-82. This is an increase of $35,247,586, or 9.9 percent, over
estimated current-year expenditures. The department’s budget also re-
flects relmbursements totaling $5,431,533, a decrease of $2,157,512, or 28.4
percent, below -estimated reimbursements in 1980-81. In addltlon the
department expects to receive federal funds in the amount of $248 581,
which is $46,840, or 15.9 percent, below the estimated level of fede‘ral

" ‘support in the current year. The decline in both reimbursements and
federal funds results from the termination of grant projects.
Expenditures of $7,696,861 from the Inmate Welfare Fund and $29,033,-
831 from the Correctional Industries Revolving Fund account for the
“balance of the department’s total expenditures of $435,235,405.
‘Table 3 identifies the budget changes proposed by the- department for
1981-82, by funding source. Slgmﬁcant changes within each category are
descrlbed below

. Table 3
Department of Corrections
Proposed 1981-82 Budget Changes
~{in-millions)
General - Special Federal -~ Reim- o
P . Bl _ : Fund - Funds = Funds bursements - Totals
1980-81" Current-Year Revised ........c..coon... ST $3576 - $342 $03° 7 $76 - $3997

- Proposed Changes: .- - -
~ 1. Workload Adjustments , :
- A: Institution population 129 129
B.. Parole population ' 30 30
C. Miscellanecus . 32 a1 39
-2, Cost Adjustments . :
" - A. Price changes e 64 7. 1 82
‘B: Merit salary adjustments:.............. e, 14 ! o 15
C. Workers’ compensation ; ’ =10 ' ~10
- D. Full-year cost adjustments..........iesuriyrliceriives 13 13
3. _Program Adjustments : : : ‘
A. Institutional security " 40 : e ~-40
B.. Personnel relief ...... . .26 o : 2.6
C. Hospital licensure .. 11 . 11
"~ D. Miscellaneous 0.3 ' 0.3
E. Grants ‘ - —22 —22
Total, Proposed Changes .... . : 3B52. 25 -~ -22 355
1981-82 Proposed Expenditures $392.8 35.2

$36.7 $0.

»o
E-
. o

Note: Details may not add to total, due to roundmg
2 Indlcates amount less than $50,

Workload Ad|usfmenis

! 'Insﬂtuhonal and Parole Services

The budget includes $19,472,382 to prov1de additional stafﬁng and operatmg

. expenses for projected increases in institutional and parole populations in 1981-82.

This includes (a) continuation of funds needed to cover a 1980-81 deficiency of

~©.$3,559,464 for unbudgeted population growth and (b) $15 912, 918 to accommodate
" increased population in 1981-82.




1064 / YOUTH AND-ADULT CORRECTIONAL Item 524

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—Continued

In order to house the expected increases in the institutional populauon durmg
the current and budget years, the department proposes to: : ‘
s ‘Activate six dormitories housing a total of 700 inmates.
-« Expand capacity of eight existing forestry camps by a total of 160 beds.
- " Activate six additional camps:
o. Activate 600 community beds. .
-« Reduce double-celling by 600 beds.

Institytional Population Overstated

We withhold recommendation on that portion of the Department of Corrections’ support
budget related to increased costs for populatmn growth, pendmg receipt of revised popula-
tion estimates in May.

‘The budget requests $17,229,342 for personal services, operating expenses and
equipment, and inmate pay to accommodate the projected increase in inmate
population during 1981-82. The department projects that the June 30, 1981, institu-
tional population will total 25,810, an increase of 2,299 (9.8 percent) from the June
30, 1980 level. For fiscal year 1981-82, the department projects an additional in-
crease of 665 inmates, or 2.6 percent. Based on recent population trends, this
estimate ‘may be excessive, The actual inmate population grew by 871 from July
1, 1980, to December 31, 1980. This is only 56 percent of the increase projected by
the department for that time period. Unless the institutional population increases
considerably betweén now and June 30, 1981, the department’s population will fall
short of its projection, and some portion of the $17.2 million budgeted for the

"increased population in 1981-82 would be unwarranted.

Traditionally, the department revises its population projections as part of the
May revision to the Governor’s Budget. Pending receipt and analysis of that revi-
sion, we withhold recommendation on this portion of the department’s budget.

Other Workload Adjustments

The budget contains other proposals related to mcreased workload (1) 23
clerical posmons ($39,540) to improve headquarters support in business and clas-
sification services; (2) a locksmith ($24,876) for the California Correctional Cen-
ter; (3) three positions ($81,809) for the personnel sectionin headquarters; (4) one
position ($30,210) for the construction and maintenance unit at headquarters; (5)
one position ($27,010) at the Training and Resource Center on the grounds of the
California Rehabilitation Center; and (6) an electrician ($22,816) at the California
Medical Facility. Our analysis indicates that these proposals are Justlﬁed on a
workload basis,-and we recommend approval.

Cost Adiusiments

Workers’ Compensation

In December 1980, the department reported to the Legislature on its plans to
deal with rising workers’ compensation, industrial disability leave, nonindustrial
disability insurance, and unemployment insurance costs. This report was required
by the Supplemental Report of the 1980 Budget Act. The department will prepare
a more detailed document on the causes of the increasing compensation benefits
costs by May 1981, and will report by January 1982 on the results of pllot projécts -
aimed at controllmg these costs.

-The budget proposes to establish permanently a Health and Safety Unit with
five new positions to control and reduce compensation benefit costs. The depart-
ment does not have:a detailed plan as to how it will achieve these savings, but it
estimates that the new program will result in a net savings of $1 mﬂhon




Item 524 YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL / 1065

Reduction in Convention Attendance

We recommend a reduction of $53,139 in General Fund expendztures (Item 524-001-001)
to eliminate overbudgeting of in-state travel expendltures

During the current year, 167 department personnel attended the Amerlcan
Correctional Association convention in San Diego. The department reimbursed
147 of them for travel costs, at a General Fund cost of $53,139. The department did
not, however, adjust its 1981-82 in-state travel request to reflect the fact that the
convention will occur outside the state next. year. Its out-of-state travel budget
includes funding that could be used for this purpose. Therefore, we recommend
that travel funds included in the department’s baseline budget: be reduced by»-
$53,139.

State Personnel Board Audit

We recommend a reduction of $500,000 in General Fund support (Item 524 001-001) to
reflect savings that will occur from complying with State Personnel Board's requlrements to
correct improper classifications-of personnel,

The State Personnel Board (SPB) completed an audit of the department s per-
sonnel policies in June 1980. Of the 985 positions, audited by the SPB,.361 (37
percent) were required to be reclassified. The majority of the adjustments involve
cases in which incumbents are receiving higher salaries than their duties warrant.

Since the findings were issued last year, the department and the SPB have had
numerous -discussions concerning the audit. The board has granted the depart-
ment an extension of the four-month period set by statute for completion-of
SPB-directed corrective action, and continues to review disputed findings present-
ed by the department. To date, the board has instructed the department to delay

- any action concerning nurses and medical technical assistants (46 of the misallocat-
ed positions), pending further study of those particular classifications. Also, the
SPB now agrees with the present classifications of 42 positions.that it previously
considered to be misclassified. Assuming that the remaining 273 positions are
reclassified as required by the SPB, the audit will result in lower salary and staff
benefits costs of $800,000 in the budget year. Therefore, we recommend a reduc-
tion. of $800, 000 in General Fund support (Item 524- 001-001)

- Program Adjustments’

Proposed Oversight Expansion ‘

We recommend deletion of two new positions requested for the Program Compliance and
Evaluation Unit because they are not supported by workload data and appear to overlap
other positions, for a General Fund savings of $84,076 (Item 524-001-001). We further recom-
mend adoption of supplemental language directing the department to report on the achieve-
merits of the unit and any recommended staffing changes, by December 1, 1951.

The department proposes to add two positions to the recently restructured
Program Compliance and Evaluation (PCE) unit, which would bring total staffing
to five positions. The unit currently is composed of the Inspector General, serving
until recently as Special Assistant to.the Director, and two positions from the
former Review and Evaluation Unit of the Policy and Planning program. )

The PCE unit’s purpose is to provide the department’s administrative staff with
management information for use in planning and developing policy. This informa-
tion is obtained through on-site monitoring of department operations. The unit
also monitors department compliance with national accreditation standards. It
plans to visit each institution and parole region at least twice a year. Required
corrective action will be monitored through follow-up reviews. In addition, the
unit will make special reviews and investigations, as requested by management. -




1066 / YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL Item 524

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—Continued

Our analysis identifies three problems with this request. First, the duties of the
‘unit overlap the duties of headquarters management staff. The Institutions Divi-
sion and the Parole and Community Services Division (which are located at head-

" quarters)- are responsible for monitoring department operations and ensuring
compliance with department policy and regulations. The Administrative Division
is responsible for monitoring personnel and business management practices. In
‘addition, the budget change proposal (BCP) for the PCE unit states that one of

“the reasons why the:unit was created is that the department needs to determine
the causes of increasing costs for workers” compensation claims. The departmerit,
however, also is requesting five positions: for the new Health and Safety Unit to

- address this same problem. Until the new health and safety staff have an opportu-
nity to develop programs aimed at reducmg workers’ compensation costs, it would

seem that the PCE unit’s involvemerit in' this area is premature.

Second, the BCP states that workload data for the PCE unit are not available.
The absence of such data makes it impossible to document the need for the
positions requested. '

Third, the department has little recent experience with routine, on-site, moni-
toring activities by a distinct headquarters unit. Review methiods and procedures
g)r coordinating efforts between different headquarters units will take time to
- develop.

Because of (1) the apparent overlap of the unit with other management func--
tions, (2) the lack of workload data, and (3) the unit’s lack of experience, our
analysis.indicates that the PCE unit should not be expanded at this time. There-
fore, we recommend the two proposed positions and the related operating costs
be deleted, for a General Fund savings of $84,076 (Item 524-001-001). Once the
unit’s efféctiveness has been demonstrated addltlonal posrtlons may be warrant-
ed. '
- We further recommend that the department report the results of its evaluatlon

of the unit to-the Joint Legislative Budget Committee and the fiscal committees
by December 1, 1981, along with any recommended changes in stafﬁng of the PCE -

- unit and the headquarters divisions.

Increcsed Inshtuﬂonul Security

The budget includes $4,003,991 for 167 new security positions at departmental
institutions, as follows: (1) 66.95 positions for a new security housing-unit at Folsom
State Prison; (2) 8.76 positions for a management control unit at San Quentin State

Prison; (3) 46.1 positions for the California Training Facility (CTF); (4)-33.77

* positions for the California Medical Facility; (5) 1.63 positions for Deuel Vocational
Institute (DVI); (6) 6.52 positions for the California Men’s Colony; and (7) 3.26
positions for the California Institution for Men. Our analysis indicates that the

‘requested staffing is consistent with staffing patterns at other institutions, and is
appropriate until the impact of the inmate transfers resultmg from the new inmate
classrﬁcatlon system is known. .

Impuct of Classification System on Staffing Requirements Not Known.

‘We recommend that the department report by November 1, 1951, on tbe effect of the
Iinmate classification system on institutional staffing pattems

In March 1980, the department implemented a new system for classxfymg pris-
oners by custody level. Under this system, inmates are classified by level of appro-:
priate custody on a scale of one to four, according to factors such as length of
sentence, age, number of previous incarcerations, and behavior while incarcerat- -
ed. The various institutions are also classified on the basis of their physical plant,
staffing, and programming capablhtres, and are assignéd custody levels accordmg-

ly.




Item 524 YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL / 1067

As a result of the new system, inmates have been transferred between institu-
tions around the state, and this has affected the institutions’ personnel needs. For
example, because most Level 4 inmates (those requiring the highest security) are
now assigned to San Quentin and Folsom, the security needs at these institutions
have increased. Meanwhile, the security needs at institutions previously housing
many Level 4 inmates, such as DVI and CTF, have declined. The transfers result-
ing from the new classification system are now being completed. When the situa-
tion has stabilized; the department can better assess the changes in institutional
security. needs.

Therefore, we recommend that the department report by November 1, 1981, on
the impact on the classification system on institutional staffing needs. The report
should identify for each institution (1) the distribution of population, by custody
level both beforeand after the classification system:was implemented, (2) actual
and proposed changes in special housing unit capacities and staffing, and (3) actual
and proposed changes in overall staffing.

Sick Leave Coverage

We withhold recommendation on the department’s request to increase sick leave coverage,
pending receipt of supporting information.

+ The budget requests $2,587,752 to. provide 101.4 positions for relief of “post”
pOSlthDS, which are positions that must be staffed continuously in the absence of
the regularly assigned employee. Currently, the department budgets 1.6 positions .
per post to provide coverage 8 hours a day, 365 days a year. The extra 0.6 position
provides coverage: for weekends, holidays;.sick days, and vacations. Based on
recent vacation and sick leave patterns, the department proposes to begin budget-
ing post positions at 1.63 positions per post. Because post positions have been
underbudgeted in the past, the department states that it has had to pay for over-
time at time-and-one-half in order to provide the required coverage.

We are unable to analyze fully this request for two reasons. First, because
budgeted personnel, paid on a straight-time basis, would replace personnel now
paid on a time-and-one-half basis, this proposal should result.in a net reduction in
departm'ental expenditures. The department has acknowledged this, in part, by
proposing to redirect $494,822 to other programs. Any. additional savings which
may result from this proposal, however, have not been. identified. Second, the
department is in the process of updating the number of post positions currently
staffed. Since the effect of expanding post coverage is dependent on the number
of posts, we cannot analyze the proposal without this information.

The department has indicated that it will provide the needed information prior
to budget hearings. Therefore, we withhold recommendation until thlS informa-
tion is available. : :

Cost to Meet State Hospital Licensure Standards
We recommend approval. :

The budget includes $1,658,570 and 65.6 new positions to meet licensure stand-
ards for hospitals at the California Institution for Men (CIM), the California Medi-
cal Facility (CMFY, and San Quentin. The hospitals at CIM and CMF currently do
not meet the standards of the Department of Health Services, as required by Title
22 of the California Administrative Code. San Quentin’s hospital was licensed in
December 1980. The 3.26 positions for San Quentin were administratively estab-
lished at that time. Partially offsetting these costs are estimated savings of $572,281
from increased use of the CIM surgical facilities in place of community facilities.




1068 / YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL ~ , Item 524

'DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—Conhnued

Un|ushf|ed Eqmpmeni :

We recommend a reduction of $100 737 in G’eneral F und support (Item 524.- 001-001) to
eliminate unjustified equipment requests. :

‘Our analysis of the department’s baseline Supplementary Schedule of Equlp- '
ment reveals several instances of overbudgeting.

Table 4 summarizes our recommended reéductions in the department s equ1p-
ment request. The spe01ﬁc 1tems of equ1pment are dlscussed below.

Table 4
Department of Corrections .
Equupment Reductlons Recommended by Analyst :

1. Word Processors . : — v , $34,980

2. Mini-Computers ....... : - : 27249
3. Forklifts : _ 32,685 .
4. Automobile Replacement : , i 5830

Total . o RN AT i §100,737

Word processing machines. The department requests $34 980 to establish a

.centralized -word processing. unit-at headquarters:. However, the department has. -

o specific plans concerning the size or organization of the unit;:and it has not
estimated the impact of the equipment on productivity and required staffing. Our-
analysis indicates that purchase of the equipment before a complete evaluation of
the equipment’s effect on staffing requirements, would be: premature.

Mini-computers. ' The budget includes $27,242 for two different m1m-cornputer
systems at. Folsom State Prison to improve recordkeeping -operations. However,
the department has not performed the feasibility studies requrred by the Budget
Act and the State Administrative Manual:

Forklifts. . The ‘budget also includes: $75,705 for - forklifts at San Quentm
($43,000); California Institution for Women ($14,340), and California Correctional
Center ($18,365): The department has informed us that the forklift for San*Quen-

tin will actually-cost $25,000, rather than the $43,000 budgeted While prices'for

forklifts vary, depending on size and model, the department hasnot provided any
justification for the wide variation in cost of the units requested. In the absence
of such documentation, we recommend that the department purchase the least
expensive forklifts ($14,340 each); for a savings of $32,685. ’

Automobile.  Folsom is requesting two vans to replace a station wagon cutrent-
ly used: to transport inmates during medical emergencies. The department indi-
cates that this station wagon can be used in place of a new automobile also included
in the budget, for a saving of $5, 830 .

Oiher Issues

Assessmeni of Volunteer Counselmg Progrum

- Last year, at the request of the Department of Finance, the Leglslature appro-
priated $480,000 to the Department of Corrections to provrde for increased volun-
teer counseling of inmates and wards by M-2 Sponsors, Inc. This program matches
volunteers from the community on a one-to-one basis with Department of Correc-
tions inmates and Department of the Youth Authority wards who receive few, if
any, visits. from family and friends. These volunteers counsel inmates and wards,
and ‘encourage them to participate in prograrmn opportunities available in the
institutions. The volunteers and M-2 program staff also provide parolees commu-
nity reentry services such as job development and placement, housmg and trans-
portation.




Item 524 , YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL /. 1069

The Supplemental Language Report directed us to report to the Legislature on
the extent of overlap between services provided by the M-2 Sponsors program and
similar services provided by employees of the Departments of Coirections and the
Youth Authority.

Our analysis indicates that M-2 sponsors (1) provide some of the same counsel—
ing services that are provided by institutional counselors and (2) duplicate to some
- degree the services of parole agents in helping parolees find employment and

housing in the community. Frequently, because the M-2 sponsors are not em-
ployees of the corrections systemn, they can be more effective than their depart-
. mental counterparts. On the" other ‘hand, institutional counselors can better
provide information to inmates on program activities in the institutions, and parole
agents provide law enforcement services. In this respect, M-2 sponsors should not
be viewed as substitutes for counselors and parole agents. :
-~ Although our. analysis indicates that the M-2 Sponsors program probably reduces
the need for the two departments to perform institutional counseling and parole
services for inmates and wards participating in the program; the specrﬁc degree
of overlap is unpos51ble to determine. R

Correctlonul Indusirles

We recommend that the department report to the fiscal commitiees prior to budget
heanngs on its - plans for impro vmg the service and financial viability of Correctional Indus-
tries.,

The department through its Correctlonal Industrles (CI) program, operates 94
mdustry and seven agncultural enterprises which produce such commodities as
milk, eye glasses, furniture, and license plates. The CI program currently employs
about 2,300 inmates. Total sales for 1981-82 are estimated at $26.7 million. Except
for certain agricultural commodities, the industries are forbidden by law from
competing in the private market, and must sell their products to state and local
governments. In fact, state agencies which need items made by Correctional
Industries are reqmred to purchase them from CI unless they are granted a waiver
to purchase the items from other suppliers. .

- Corrections Industries operates under the direction of the Correctlonal Indus:

‘tries Commission. The commiission is composed of representatives of private indus- -
try appointed by the Governor, and is chaired by the Director of the Department
“of Corrections. The commission’s: duties include (1) recommending new, indus-
tries, (2) determining the advisability of expanding or reducing the productive
capacity of current industries, and- (3) setting maximum- gross annual production
limitations for enterprises each year. ,

Major Problems. Our analysis indicates that CI has two basw problems

_ e Deliveries are not made on time. Customers (mostly state agencies) often

complain that prodiicts are not delivered ontime. This is especially frustrating

to state customers because they are required to purchase certain goods from

CI In the private sector, a company that does not deliver goods in a timely

_manner can expect to lose future business. CI, however, has a captive market.

o CI islosing money. The department estimates that CI will lose $2.4 million

in 1981-82: Between July 1979 and October 1980 CI exhausted a-$1.9 million

cash balance, and had to delay paym'ents to vendors in order to meet its’

payroll. These losses are occurring in spite of the fact that the hlghest wage

CI can pay inmates is $.35 an hour. ?

What is Causing These Problems? There are several often interrelated reasons

for the problems facmg Correctional Industnes Some of the major ones are as
follows:

First, CI's goals of (1) reducing inmate idleness, (2) prov1dmg trammg, (3) -




1070 / YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL Item 524

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—Continued

providing financial support for inmates, and (4) reducing the cost of maintaining
the prison system, are often in conflict with each other. For example, when the
size of the industry crew at Deuel Vocational Institute (DVI) was reduced by half,
total production increased. ’ '

Second, the goals of institutions are also often in conflict with the goals of CI.
To facilitate institutional operations, institutions often prefer to place their best
workers in kitchen and maintenance activities, rather than in industries. In addi-
tion, institutions with strong training orientations must choose between promoting
industry employment or participation in academic and vocational education. pro-
grams. . : ‘

Third, inmate workers generally are not very productive. The Department of
Finance study, “A Review of the California Correctional Industries Program,”
indicates that the average productivity of inmates equals about 25 percent of
worker productivity in the private sector. Among the reasons for low productivity
are: (1) most inmates do not have good employment histories or job skills, (2)
inmates do not choose to be in prison, (3) work.crews experience considerable
turn over, and (4) the maximum pay of $.35 per hour his not been increased since
1963. Such a low wage undoubtedly affects the work incentive of inmates.

Fourth, industries often,experience difficulty getting a full day’s work from
inmates. Counseling and medical services, visiting, and canteen privileges inter-
rupt the work day. The Department of Finance study indicates that CI loses up
to 40 percent .(depending on the institution) of available work time because of
these activities. Additional work time is lost because necessary security measures
tend to delay movement between the mdustnal plants and the main part of the
institution.

Fifth; CI often is unable to fill all work crews. The department’s new classifica-
tion system, discussed above, compounds the problem. For example, Folsom and
San Quentin have lost some of their best workers because of transfers resulting
from the classification system. Many of the inmates currently assigned to these
institutions have a security classification that is too high for assignment to work in
industries.

Sixth, in the past, CI has not completely evaluated contracts in terms of costs of
products and selling prices. As a résult, CI has pursued money losing contracts
whose unprofitability should have been predictable.

Finally, CI has a captive market. As mentioned earlier, state agencies are re-
quired to buy from CI, unless CI grants a waiver. The lack of competition protects
CI from the pressures of the marketplace and, undoubtedly, makes industries less
responsive to client needs and concerns.

What Should Correctional Industries Do to Alleviate These Problems? . Institu-
tions are experimenting with various ways to increase worker productlv1ty For
example, DVI operates 10-hour days, 4 days a week. Canteen purchases, counsel-
ing, and routine medical services are scheduled for the fifth day. At San Quentin,
Folsom, and the Correctional Training Facility (CTF), workers eat lunch at the
industry site. This saves considerable time because workers would otherwise have
to be searched coming from, and returning to, work. San Quentin houses workers
together to help reduce scheduling conflicts. CTF provides spécial visiting quar-
ters for CI workers. Many institutions provide bonuses and paid vacations for
workers with good attendance and work records.

In addition, the headquarters staff is aggressively working to alleviate central
management problems. It has plans to establish central accounting, inventory, and
purchasmg systems. Through notices accompanying new price schedules, it is also
encouraging dissatisfied customers to complam to the Correctional Industries
Commission.




Item 524 . YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL / 1071

What is the Future of Correctional Industries? Correctional Industries is an
. excellent vehicle for providing valuable work experience for inmates, and reduc-
ing the costs to the corrections system. In view of the problems discussed above,
we believe the Legislature should evaluate the program’s performance and pros- .
pects. Accordingly, we recommend that the department report to thé fiscal com-
mittees prior to budget hearings on its plans for improving the productivity of
Correctional Industries. The report should iniclude discussion of the following:

¢ The department’s policy regarding the goals and priorities of CL

» Changing the requirement that state agencies have to purchase from CI..
‘Increasing pay for inmates; -
Preferential services for industry workers.
Pilot projects experimenting with such issues as work hours, productlon proc-
esses, and pay.
Expansion or contraction of industries.
Capital requirements.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 524-301 from the General
Fund, the General Fund; Spe- .
cial Account for Capital Out- - ‘
lay and the Energy and R s e Lo
Resources Fund , : L Budget p. YAC 31

Requested 1981-82 ......... Vieseieareien. il : : $40,382,138
Recommended approval ... beeee 1,837,050
‘Recommended reduction ................ ; -.3,986,075
Recommendatlon pending . : ~ 34,559,013

.. Analysis -
'SUMMARY OF MA.IOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATlONS . page :

L. Construction’ of New Beplacement Facilities and" Temporary* 1074 -
Housing Units—Statewide. = Withhold ' recommendation . on -
$27,669,000 pending receipt of additional information. .

2. Security. Housing Unit—Folsom State ‘Prison, Withhold recom- 1076
mendation on $682,000, pending receipt of additional informatien. -

3. Smoke Purge Systems—Various Locations. Withhold recommen- 1076
dation on $4,026,513, pending receipt of additional information. _

4. Milk Processing Facilities—Deuel Vocational Inst:tutlon, Tracy 1077

.. and California Institution for Men, Chino, Reduce by $114,000,:
Recommend deletion of proposed projects because the need to;’ :
replace ‘existing facilities has not been substantiated.

5. Visiting Room—California Training Facility; Soledad. Reduce by 1078
$508,400.  Recommend deletion of proposed project because the
projectscope exceeds the departments standards for visiting -
facilities: : L

6.. High-Voltage Wmng—Calzfomm Conectmna] Instztute, Tebaclz-- 1078
api. Reduce by $527,400. Recommend -deletion of proposed
pro_|ect because a less expensive means of improving the system -

- +is feasible. S

7. Emergency Generatom—Caszomm Comecbona] Center Susan- 1079

. ville.- :Reduce by $241 550, Recommend deletron of proposed '




1072 / YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL Item 524

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

 project because adequate emergency power 1s currently avaulable
at this institution.
8. Electrical Power Improvements——Ca]zfomm Correctional Center, 1079

Susanville. Reduce by $10,800. - Recommend reduction in fund-
ing for architectural/ engmeermg services to eliminate overbudg-
eting. ~

* 9. Waste Water Treatment Facilities—San Quentin State Prison: 1080
Withhold recommendation on additional - construction funds, -
pending receipt of additional information.

10. Management Control Unit—San Quentin State Prison. Withhold 1080
recommendation on proposed funds, pending receipt of sche- :
matic budget package. '

11. Exercise Yard—San Quentin State Prison. Reduce $7,900. Rec- 1081

- ommend reduction in architectural/ engineering services to elimi-
nate overbudgeting.

12. Licensing Modifications to Hospital—San Quentin State Prison. 1081
Reduce by $12,300. Recommend reduction in architectural/en-
gineering services to eliminate overbudgeting.

13. Family visiting units—San Quentin State Prison, - Withhold rec- 1081

"~ ommendation, pending receipt of revised plan and cost estimate.

14. Rebuild Cell-Locking Mechanism—California Mens’ Colony, San -~ 1082
Luis Obispo. Reduce by $5,900. Recommend reduction in ar- .
chitectural/engineering services to eliminate overbudgeting.

15. Fire and Life Safety Improvements—California Men’s Colony, San 1082 -

- Luis Obispo. Recommend approval of preliminary planning and
working drawing funds. Further recommend the department sub-.
mit a report detailing specific code requirements which apply to
proposed alterations.

16. Improve Outside Security—California Institution for Men, Chino. 1083
Withhold recommendation on- $487,100 for preliminary plans,
working drawings and. construction, pendmg evaluahon of alter-

» native by the departiment. ; -

~ 17. Minor Capital Outlay—Statew1de Withhold recommendatlon 1083
on $206,900 for 3 minor capital outlay projects, pending receipt of
additional information.

18. New - Boiler Facilities—Folsom State Prison. Reduce b y 1085
$75,000. - Recommend deletion of preliminary plans and working

" “drawings for new boiler facilities because the need for a new

- boiler plant should be addressed in conjunction with proposed
new housing units. - - '

19. Replace Hot Waterlines—Folsom State Prison. Reduce by $14,- 1085
600. Recommend "deletion of- preliminary plans and working -
drawing funds for proposed project because the building to be
improved is scheduled to be demohshed upon completion of new
housing units.

20. Cogeneration Feasibility Studles—Deuel Vocational Institute, 1086
Tracy, Sierra Conservation Center, Jamestown, California Men's
Colony, San Luis Obispo. Reduce by $60,000. Recommend de-
letlon of funds for feasibility studies to ehmmate double budget—
ing.

21. Replace Boiler Fuel Burners—Deuel Vocattonal Institute, Tracy. 1086
Reduce by $19,500.  Recommend. deletion of preliminary plans
and working drawing funds for proposed project because of inade-




Item 524 YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL / 1073

quate cost/ benefit information. ' e

92. Perimeter. Lighting—California - Training Facz]zty, Soledad 1087
Reduce by $31,600. Recommend deletion of preliminary plans (
and working drawings for proposed project because of madequate
cost/benefit information.

23. Geothermal Heat System—Susanville. Reduce by $1,362,200. 1087
Recommend deletion of construction funds because of inadequate
project cost information. Further, withhold recommendation on’
balance of funds for prehmmary plans and working drawings
($101,500), pending receipt of additional information:

24. Boiler Heat Recovery System—California Men’s Colony, San Luis 1088
Obispo. - Reduce by $318,000. Recommend deletion of proposed
project because of inadequate cost/benefit information. _

25. Cogeneration Facilities—California Training Facility, Soledad 1088
and California Institute for Men, Chino. - Reduce by $634,500.
Recommend deletion of preliminary plans and working drawing

fuinds for proposed projects because the electrical -energy to be
provided by these systems substantially exceeds the needs of the. .
~institution. :

26. EnergyAudzt—Statemde Reduce by $42,125, Recommend de- - 1089
letion of proposed funds to eliminate double budgeting: -

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes $40,432,138 for capital outlay projects for, the Department
of Corrections. Funding for these projects is requested from three sources: (a) the
General Fund, (b) the General Fund, Special Account for Capital Outlay and (c¢)
the Energy and Resources Fund. The budget items and funding source for the
projects are summarized in Table 1.

Table 1
Department of Corrections
Capital Qutlay 1981-82
Funding by Item and Source - .

Analysis ) ‘
Section Ttem - Source o ‘Amount
A 524-301-001  General Fund {(unsecured tax roll) i $27,669,000
B 504-301-036  General Fund, Special Account for Capital Outlay ................ 9,870,713,
C 524-301-188  Energy and Resources Fund 2,892,425
Total $40,439,138

For legislative review purposes we have divided this analysis of the Department
of Corrections” capital outlay budget into three sections, each corresponding to a
different funding source. for the projects.

A. Projects Proposed from the General Fund
(Unsecured Property Tax Roll)

Fucllmes Requirement Plan ‘

Item 524-301-001 proposes $27,669,000 from the General Fund to impléement a
portion of the Department of Correctlons Facilities Requirernent Plan submitted
to the Legislature in March 1980. This plan details the facilities needed to provide
temporary and permanent housing for the projected 1984-85 male felon inmate
population of 26,863.Table 2 shows the male felon population in the last week of
December for the past four years. This table indicates that the population is




1074/ YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL Tter 524

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

growing at an annual rate of 9.6 percent. The Governor’s Budget, however, antici-
pates a sharp reduction in the rate of populatlon growth, to only 1.4 percent during
the 1981-82 fiscal year.

Table 2
. Department of Corrections - .
Male Inmate Population.. -
Week of December 25-31

‘ : g 1977 ~ 1978 - - 1979 1950
Population. .............. Lo 16,939 19,018 20,621 99,384
Percent Change ....... +12.1% +84% +85%

Capacity i : 20 616 20,616 20 616 21,464

At the present time, the Department of Correctlons has a capamty for 21,464
male felons. This is an increase of approximately 4 percent over the 1979 capacity
" of 20,616. The Budget Act of 1980 provided funds to install 1,280 temporary beds

at existing institutions, and develop. 240 beds at new. camp facilities. Table 3 sum-
marizes the capacity changes from December 1979 to December 1980, and indi-
cates that the total capacity will be 22,984 beds if previously funded projects are
completed as originially approved. If the recent growth rate in the inmate popula-
tion is maintained, the Department of Corrections’ facilities are likely to be over- .
crowded for a number of years. If the population growth rate declines asindicated
in the Governor’s Budget, a sufficient number of temporary facilities should be.
ava.llable to allev1ate overcrowding at the main institutions. -

Table 3 _
Dapartment of Corrections
Institution Capacity’

: Male felons
~ Existing Capacity—December 1979 ......... ‘ ‘ 20,616

.. Change in.capacity—December 1979 to December 1980:- : L
.1 California Men’s Colony; west facility camp: ; . o +85

-2.:Camp ‘increases to design: capacity . $260.
3."California Rehabilitation Center—Corona (prewously civil addlct program) ...................... +558
4, San Quentin—conversions —44
5. California Institute for Men—Chmo—conversmns . . : ‘ =1
Capacity—December 1980 ..... ‘ ’ . 21,464

1980-81 funded capacity increases: o )

Temporaries (none currently occupied) 1,280
-Camps, Los Angeles (2) and Riverside: (16() to be occupled in 1980-81) ....cocccieenrs - 240

Total existing and funded capacity 22,984

New Replacement and Temporary Facilities

‘We withhold recommendation on Item 524-.301-001 $27,669,000 {'or construction of new
facilities statewide, pending receipt of additional information from the department.

‘The budget proposes $27,669,000 from the General Fund to construct a portion: -
of the department’s master plan facilities. Table 4 summarizes the department’s -
request and the estimated future costs of these projects. ,

The Governor’s Budget indicates (page.A-33) that upon completion of the new ‘
facilities planned for San Diego and Tehachapi, the department will raze existing .
housing units and abandon an equivalent number of inadequate maximum-secu- .
. rity beds located at San Quentin. In. add1t10n, upon completion of new facilities at




Item524 . YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL / 1075
: ‘Table 4 :

Department of Corractions
Proposed New Facilities

1981-82 . S
T TN PR e k . S . Estimated. .
Item h ' S " " BudgetBill = - Future .
524-801-001 Pfo]ect/Loczbon c Phase® - Amount - - Cost '
(a) Tehachapl——Southem maximum se- R S
. *curity, facility (1000 max1mum,. e : , R
100 minimum) e i ;7 ¢ (partial) - - - $15,389,000¢. . '$60,000,000 .
(b):- ~ San Dnego—maxxmum/ minitum se= o : : : : :
) curity units (1,000 maximum; 150 ol SO T e e
e 191 1111 11117 OO LW 5,500,000 2 80,000,000
(c) . Folsom—maxxmum/mmlmum secu- ERTy N R AR T SR
' -+ rity. units, phase T.and phase 10 .. © 0o ot Tt B
oo (1500 maximum; 250 minimum).  pw (partial) - 4,880,000 100,000,000 -
. (d) - Statewide—temiporary fac:llty (300 T RS T e EE e '
N I 1 - opwe 2,000,000 =
' Totals (3,500 max1mum, 800 minimum) ... e + | $27,669,000 $240,000,'000"‘

% Phase symbols mdxcate c—construchon p—-prehmmary plannmg, w——construchon

Folsom, exxstmg housing units. of equlvalent capacity will be razed at thls institu-:
‘tion. Approval of the department s proposal would authorize construction of 3,500
‘maximum-security beds and 800- minimum-security beds,.300. of which would be
" temporary facilities. There will be no net increase in capacity, however because
portions of San Quentin and Folsom would be demolished.”

‘The department’s master planning effort included an evaluation’ of all’ existing

_correctional institutions: The evaluations of San Quentin and Folsom State Prisons

indicate that these facilities are grossly madequate for continued use, and that new
modern correctional facilities are needed to replace these institutions. The depart-
~ment; however, has not provided adequate mformatlon detaxhng the basis of the'
amount requested in the Budget Bill." ‘ :
Procedures Need to be Improved. - Although funds were appropnated iri ‘the
1980 Budget Act for preliminary plans and working drawings for the proposednew
- Tehachapi facility, as of January ‘1981; design work on the project had not been
started. Consequently, the project is significantly behind the original schedule
. anticipated in the Department of Corrections’ master plan.

In our analysis of the Office of State Architect (OSA) we note that the develop-
ment of new prison facilities will place a substantial responsibility on OSA: Achiev-
ing the Administration’s and the Leglslature s goal of expeditously providing new

‘replacement correctional facilities in the State of California will largely depend.on.
the OSA’s ability to plan and administer this program. Given the current status of
the Tehachapi project, however, it is apparent the OSA’ has not been able: to

- expedite planning of thé new facility. -

Consequently, we recommend that prior to leglslatlve budget hearings, the-
Department of Corrections and the Office of State Architect report to the, Leglsla-
- ture on'the procedures that are being implemented to assure that this program
is expedited and the facilities completed at the earliest possible date. Such a report .-
should also address the need to utilize a construction management firm to assist
the Department of Corrections and the State Architect in this major undertaking.
Furthermore, in order to advise adequately the Legislature of the funds proposed
in the Governor’s Budget for new facilities, we recommend that the department
provide our office with a detailed description of the projects proposed in the
budget. Pending receipt of this additional information, we withhold recommenda-.
tion on the funds proposed for implementing the department’s master plan facili-
ties under Item 524-301-001.




| 1076 / YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL . Item 524

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Conilnued
B. Projects from Speclol Accounl for Capital Outlay

: Folsom State Prison—Security Housing Unit '
i We withhold recommendation on Item 524-301:036 (a), preliminary plans, working dra w-
- ings; and'construction for new security housing unit, Folsom State Prison.

The budget proposes $682,000 for preliminary plans, working drawmgs and
construction to. convert a portion of Building No. 1 to a security housing unit at
“FolsomState Prison. This project would meet a short-term need. for housing to

-isolate and control inmates who participate in prison gang activities, engage in
violent behavior or pose a high escape risk.:

. Although the department indicates that these secunty housmg units are essen-

.. tial to provide for adequate security of the current population, it has not finalized:

“the plan for improving this facility. Some improvements will be accomplished in

the current’ year to allow immediate use-of the facility as a security housmg unit; -~

- The remaining unprovements are requested for capital outlay funding in the
‘budget year. It is our understandmg that the department intends to-advise the
Legislature of this change in the budget program for the current year through a
Section 28 letter to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee. Until the department
has ﬁmshed its. implementation 'plan, we withhold recommendation on the
,proposed project for unprovements to Bulldmg No. 1 at Folsom State Prison.

Insiollohon of Smoke Purge Sysiems—-Vorlous Locohons
- We withhold recommendahon on Items 524-301-036(b), (e), (g), (0), (s), (t), and:(v),
totalmg $4,026,513, pending 1 receipt of addmonal information. -
.The- Department of Correchons proposes. seven pro_,ects for installation. of
“smoke purge” systems in the housing units at various institutions. A smoke purge
* system consists of roof or wall-mounted exhaust fans and intake louvers: to—in the
event of a fire—exhaust concentrations of smoke and toxic fumes from upper areas
of a structure. The proposed systems would be installed in cell-block buildings.
which have a high smoke hazard. This installation would i 1mprove the fire and hfe ‘

*.safety conditions of ex1st1ng correctional institutions, .

~Table 5 summarizes the amounts proposed for prehmmary plans, worklng draw-r
'mgs a.nd constructlon “of these 1mprovements at seven institutions.

Table 5
Departmont of Corrections :
Installatmn of Smoke Purge (Exhaust) Systems in Housmg Umts

Ttem PO e : L G : o Budgethl] ]
524-301-&76‘ o Locatzon : ) S . Amount .
“(b) : - :Folsoin State Prison.. it . .. $183,550
- (e)- - Deuel Vocational Institute, Tracy R ; 289,700
(g) - - Gorrectional Training Facility, Soledad . .- - 1,531,730
(0) ... San Quentin State Prison.......... . 754,295
“{s)~- ¢ “California Mens" Colony, San Luis Obispo - 440,480
{ty - California Medical Facility, Vacaville . : 137,688
(v Cahforma Instltuuon for Men, Chino ‘ 689,070
Total . ; : ; $4026513

Our review of the department s request indicates that, although the proposed
projects will improve the fire safety of these existing facxhtles, the department has
not developed adequate information to justify the requested funds because the




' Item 524 v , i YOUTH AND. ADULT CORRECTIONAL / 1017

Office of State Arclntect has riot prepared schematlc budget packages for the L
projects. These packages provide the detalled project scope and cost estimates
necessary to evaluate: the adequacy’ ‘of the project and associated: costs. Further-

- more, the department indicates that the State Fire Marshal (SF. M) has not evaluat— ‘
ed the ‘proposed projects. While the proposed modifications would incredse the -

fire safety of these facilities, the SFM should identify alternative safety modifica- .

tions which could be" nnplemented for less cost. This additional information and

evaluatlon should be available prior. to budget hearmgs Pendmg receipt of the
“schematic budget package” and an evaluation of the prOJects by the SF M we

withhold’ recommendahon on the proposed pr01ect : 5

Remodel I.ockmg Devuces—-DeueI ‘Vocational Inshfuie (DVI) Trccy

We recommend approval of Item. 524-301-&3‘6‘ (c) i : : :

"The budget includes $125,200 to | prepare prehmmary plans and workmg draw-
ings to modify cell doors and locking devices at DVI, Tracy. The project would
convert existing swingout doors to sliding doors on 1,212 cells. The existing me-

" chanical locking system will be replaced with a modern, remote control lockmg

device. The -estimated future cost for construction of the proposed project ‘is
$4,896; 300. ‘The improvements would eliminate the: pos51b111ty of inmates using -
swing ‘doors as battering rams against staff, and would i 1mprove the rehabxhty of
the existing locking system’ which was installed in 1950 i

The' project. would provide better control over inmate movement and would
promote a safer atmosphere for staff and inmates at this institution. In addition,
installation of new locking devices would alleviate a serious maintenance problem
because the existing locking devices are no longer in production and repair parts-
are.not available: The project is. needed and we, therefore, recommend approval,
of the requested planmng funds . - g ;

Milk Processmg Facllmes—Deuel Vocuhoncl Insmutlon (DVI), Tracy, und -

California Institution for Men. (CIM), Chmo : ,
- We recommend deleuon of Itemn 524:301-036 (d), $52,500for prellmmazyplans and worlang )
drawing funds fora neW mllk pro ¢ at DVIL T, acy, and deletion of Itém 524:301-: -
036(w), $61,5 inary y 2. drawn Ik rocessmg' aclllty at
CIM, Chmq. : : “

ides. -eliminary plans and workmg drawmgs for a
new milk’ processmg facilities at DVI, Tracy, and at CIM, Chino. The DVI ‘project,
estimated to cost $828,300, would prov1de a bu11d1ng to house processing, packag-
ing and bulk storage for the dairy operatlons The CIM project; estimated to cost
$905,000, would provxde a new processing plant similar to the DVI facility. The
department 1nd10ates that the' existing facilities, which prov1de dairy products to
state msntutlons, are out—moded Construction of the new facilities would énsure
continuation of the existing “Grade A” dairy rating; provide modermzed equip-
ment, and improve sanitary conditions.:

Lack of Adequate Information. The department has not prov1ded adequate
information to justify replacement of the existing dairy facilities: While the depart-
ment states that improvement of the existing facilities is needed to continue to
produce Grade A products, we have no information on the specific deficiences
which must be corrected. The department should prepare a detailed description
of specific deficiencies at these facilities which may. jeopardize continued Grade
A certification

Status of Previously Approved Project. The Budget Act of 1976 approprlated
$481,000 for construction of a new milking facility at CIM, Chino. This project
included funds for a new processing plant and milking barn. The design for the
project was completed in 1978, but bids substantlally exceeded the available funds




1078 / YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL Item 524

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

The department should-advise the Legislature of the current status of the previ-
ously appropriated funds. Moreover, the department should indicate why the
1981-82 funding request excludes money | for the milking barn which was originally
justified to-maintain certification.

Reevaluation Program. Approval of the planning funds for these projects will
- result in future construction cost requirements of $1.6 million. These dairy facilities
are operated by the correctional industries and provide a significant revenue
stream (approximately $1 million per: year) for the industries program. However,
there is limited participation by inmates in this program. In'view of the substantial
capital investment required to continue this activity, the Department of Correc-
tions should reevaluate its effectiveness as a training tool. If the department con-
cludes that its continuation will promote the training of inmates, the revenues
generated by the operation should be assessed to repay the capital investment
required to upgrade the facilities.
_ Given the fact that the department should reevaluate (1) the specific improve-
ments that are needed in these facilities and (2) the continuation of dairy opera-
tions at correctional institutions, we recommend that planning funds for. the
. proposed 1mprovement of those facilities be deleted from the budget. "

. Visihng Room—California Training Facility (CTF), Soledad '
We recommend deletion of Item 524-301-036 (f), preliminary plans, working dra wings and
construction of a visiting room at CTF, Soledad, for a reduction.of $508,400. ‘

The budget includes funds to construct a 6,000 square- foot visiting facility at
CTF, Soledad, north facility. This facility currently houses 1,200 inmates in two

600-bed units. The existing visiting area of 2,000 square feet is insufficient to serve
the current population. Construction of the proposed visiting facility would pro-
vide two separate facilities to serve the two housing units comprising the north
facility.

The Department of Corrections has submitted to the Leglslature a master plan
outlining specific needs for construction of new facilities arid alterations of existing
facilities operated by the department The department’s plan for the CTF north

" facility indicates that the institution will eventually be reduced in capacity from
1,200-beds to 600-beds. Each 300-bed unit would be operated as a separate manage-
ment unit. The plan further indicates that, based on department standards, the
visiting facilities for each 300-bed unit should be approximately 2,200 square feet
in size. Thus, the existing visiting room of approximately 2,000 square feet, should
adequately serve the needs for one of the 300-bed units mcluded in the master
plan. A new visiting facility will eventually be required for the other 300-bed unit,
However, the 6,000 square foot visiting facility currently proposed by the depart- -
ment is substantially larger than the 2,200 square foot size suggested by the depart-

. ment’s planning standard.

Since the size of the proposed v1s1t1ng room exceeds the department’s standards
for facilities of this nature, the department should reevaluate the scope of the
proposed project with the intent of reducing the amount of proposed visiting area
in line with the master plan requirements for this institution. Accordingly, we,
recommend that the proposed funds be deleted, for a reduction of $508,400.

California Correctional Institute (CCl), Tehachcpl—RepIuce High-Voltage
Wiring

We recommend that Item 524-301-036‘(11) , preliminary plans, working drawings and con-
struction to replace hlgb-voltage wiring be deleted for a savings of $527, 400,

The budget proposes $527,400 for prehmmary plans, working drawings and
construction to replace high-voltage wiring at the California Correctional Institute




Item 524 » YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL / 1079

at Tehachapi. The project would include installation of new high-voltage switch-
gear and underground feeder lines, thus eliminating. existing overhead wires and
pole-mounted transformers. The department indicates that the exisiting overhead
wiring is subject to outages during stormy weather. :

- The information provided by the department does not substantiate the need for
this project: We have no information relative to the number of outages which have
occurred due to the configuration of existing high-voltage wiring. In addition, the
Department of General Services indicates that the existing overhead lines can be
modified ‘to provide better reliability at a cost of $34,900. This modification, if
required; could be accomplished through the departments’ minor:capital outlay
program. The department should'evaluate the feasibility of making the necessary
modifications in -the overhead lines, which would essentially’ provide the same
level of service as the much more costly underground lines. We recommend
deletion of this item, for a savings of $530, 900

California Correctional Center (CCC), SuscnvullhEmergency Generuiors cmd
‘Electrical Power Improvemen!‘s

We recommend deletion of Ttem 524-301-036 (i), $241 550 for installation of an addmonal !
emergency generator at CCC, Susanville. We further recommend Iteni 524-301-036 (j), pre-
liminary plans, working drawmgs and construction fo increase eleclncal power at CCC
Susanville, be reduced by $10,500.

" The:budget includes two projects relating to electrical unprovements for the

California Correctional Center at Susanville. One project calls for installing a third
electrical generator at a cost of $241,550 to provide backup power during utility
outages: An additional $199,350 is proposed to modify exisiting feeder lines and
install new transformers and switchgear to improve the system’s selectivity and
reliability.- The department indicates that the existing emergency generating’
capacity is insufficient to power the entire needs of the institution. The existing
emergency System is also subject to interruption due to overloading of the present
feeder system. Approval of the proposed two projects would provide additional
generating capacity and eliminate the interruptions experienced in the existing
system.

. Emergency Generators. The ex1st1ng emergency generators were mstalled :
durmg construction ‘of this institution in the 1960s, The electrical capacity of the
emergency systemn was determined on the basis of those circuits which, under
emergency conditions, need to be energized. These circuits would include hosplta.l
or infirmary areas as well as security lighting to provide adequate supervision of
inmate areas. According to the department, installation of an additional generator
would provide power to continue operation of the vocational shop and industry
areas under a power outage. In our judgment, continued operation of these activi-

" ties during an electrical systern dlSl‘llpthIl is low in priority and the cost of install-

ing standby power to operate these areas is not Justlﬁed We therefore recommend
deletion of the proposed funds for addmonal emergency generator, a reduction
of $241,550.

Electrical Power Improvements. The department indicates that the current
electrical distribution system is subject to failure because certain feeder lines are

overloaded. To eliminate this problem, the department proposes to provide anew -

feeder line and upgrade existing transformers and switchgear.

The department should insure that the design of the new system is based on the
existing emergency generator capacity and is not dependent upon installation of
a new generator. We recommend approval of the proposal but find that an exces-
sive amount has been budgeted for architectural/engineering (A/E) services and
project contingencies. These project costs should not exceed 20 percent of the
estimated contract cost of the project. The budget, however, includes $40,100 or




1080 / YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL Item 524

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

27 percent of the estimated contract cost of $146,700 for these services. We there-
fore recommend:a reduction of $10,800 in Item 524-301-036(j) by reducing funds
proposed for A/E services and contingencies to $29,300, or 20 percent of the
estimated contract cost. The reduced amount of $188,550 should be adequate to
ﬁmd the needed modifications and A/E services.

San Quentin State Prison'—Wusiewuier Treatment Facility

We withhold recomendation on Item 524-301-036 (k), construction funds for wastewater
treatment facilities at San Quenlm State Pnson, pending final determination of the state’s
share of costs for this project.

. The budget includes $150,000.to supplement funds previously appropnated to
construct wastewater treatment facilities for San Quentin State Prison. San Quen-
tin is participating in a regional wastewater treatment plant under the direction
of the Eastern Marin-Southern Sonoma Wastewater Facilities Project. To date, this
project involves state, regional and local matching funds exceeding $31 million.

- The 1979 Budget Act provided $215,000 for the department’s share of working
drawings. for this project. The 1980 Budget Act appropriated $600,000 for the
construction portion of the project.. The additional $150,000 requested in the
budget brings the department’s total share of the project to $965,000.

The’ Department of Corrections is only a minor participant in’ the project to
provide wastewater treatment in the Eastern Marin and Southern Sonoma area.
The project is being designed by a consulting engineér retained by the treatment. -
district organization. Final working drawings for the project have not been com-
pleted, and the final estimate of project costs is not available at this time. Conse-
quently, it is not known what the state’s share in this project will ulhmately be.
The working drawings—and final cost estimate——should be available prior to legis-
lative hearings on the budget. Pending review of this additional information, we
withhold recommendation of the additional construction funds proposed in Item
524 301-036 (k). .

San Quentin-—Management Conirol Unit

“We withhold recommendatzon on Item 524-301-036 (1 )y prellmmary plans, working draw-
ings and construction to convert the east block to a management control unit at San Quentin,
pendmg receipt of additional information.

~ The budget includes $1 million for preliminary plans workmg drawings and
construction to convert the east block at San Quentin to a management control
unit (MCU) This unit would house maximum-custody inmates who are manage-
ment problems for the custody staff. The existing MCU does not have adequate
capacity to accommodate the number of MCU cases currently housed at San
Quentin. At this time, there are approximately 150 such inmates double-celled at
the institution. The department proposes to convert two existing 500-bed units to
management control units. The support budget for the Department of Corrections
includes additional staff for these two units. The funds proposed under this item
would provide for construction of additional visiting facilities, exercise yards, and
security lmprovements relating to operation of the converted units.

The funds proposed in the budget.for conversion of east block to an MCU are _
based on cost information developed by the Department of Corrections. The
Office of State Architect has not prepared a “schematic budget package” which
details the particular work to be accomphshed Consequently, adequate informa-
tion is not available at this time to permit an evaluation of the proposed budget.
request. The proposed security improvements are needed for the department to
adequately supervise inmates currently assigned to this institution. We, therefore,
recommend that prior legislative hearings.on the Budget Bill, the State ‘Architect’s




Item 524 YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL / 1081

office provide schematic budget plans for the proposed improvements. We with-
hold recommendation on this item, pending receipt of the schematic budget
information. '

.. San Quenfm—Exerclse Yard

We recommend Item 524-301-036 (m), $149,200 for a new exercise yard, be reduced by
-$7,900 to eliminate overbudgeting.

The: budget includes $149,200 under Item 524-301-036 (m) to construct an exer-
cise yard for condemned-row inmates. There is currently one exercise yard serving
the condemned-inmate population. This area i$ inadequate due to the increase in
this unit’s population. The proposed modifications include conversion of the roof
structure to an exercise yard, and installation' of perlmeter fencing and security
facilities.

The proposed improvement at San Quentin are needed because of the increased
population of condemned inmates, and we therefore recommend approval.
However, the cost estimate for this project includes an excessive amount for
architectural/engineering services and contingencies. To provide funds for these
services at the usual level of 20 percent of contract cost, we recommend the project
be reduced by $7,900. :

San Quentin State Prison—Licensing Modifications to Hospital
We recommend that Item 524-301-036 (n) be reduced by $12,300 to eliminate overbudget-
mg.
‘The budget proposes $267,900 for preliminary plans, working drawings and
construction to modify the first floor of the hospital at San Quentin State Prison.
The proposed project would upgrade the corridor to provide a one-hour fire
exiting system. Wood and glass partitions would be replaced by fire-rated walls and
safety. glass partitions. New fire-rated doors would also be included in the project.
The improvements are proposed in response to a survey by a state licensing and
certification team. ‘
The department indicates that the hosplta.l atSan Quentln is currently operating
under a prov1swnal license. One condition of the provisional license is that the
deficiencies in the corridor be corrected. Consequently, this project is needed to
continue licensure of the prison hospital, and we recommend approval. However,
the proposed project funds include an excessive amount for -architectural/engi-
neering services and contingency expenses. The budget proposes $51,600 for these
services, while the normal state-supported level of 20 percent of construction
funding indicate that $39,300 would be adequate. Consequently, we recommend
approval of Item 524-301-036 (n) in the revised amount of $252 500 a reduction of
$12,300. .

Family Visiting Units—San Quentin State Prison

We withhold recommendation on Item 524-301-036 (p), pending recezpt of revised project .
plans and cost estimate.

The budget proposes $236,000 for preliminary plans, working drawmgs and
construction for three new family visiting units at San Quentin State Prison. These
family visiting units would be available for use by inmates housed in the minimum
custody portion of the institution. At the present time, the only family visiting units
available at San Quentin are located at the maximum security portion of the
institution. Moreover, these existing facilities are being fully utilized. :

"The department has submitted a schematic budget package prepared by the
Department of General Services detailing the scope and estimated cost of this
. project. While the budget proposes $236,000 for the project, an estimate provided
by the: Department of General Services totals $438,700. The Department of Cor-




1082 / YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL Itemn 524

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

rections has indicated that the plans developed by the Office of State Architect
(OSA) are based on construction of new permanent facilities. The department,
however, intends to utilize modular facilities which could be relocated at some
future date if existing facilities at San Quentin are razed. Our analysis indicates
that modular facilities wotild be a prudent method of providing the needed facili-
ties. The department has advised us that it has instructed OSA to prepare a revised
. package which addresses the scope and costs of the proposed projects, based-on

modular facilities. Pending receipt of the revised project information, we withhold
" recommendation on Item 524-301-036(p). - ,

California Men’s Colony ' (CMC), San' Luis Oblspo-—RebUIId Cell-Locking

" Mechanism

We recommend Item 524-301-036 (q), $234,100 to rebuild cell- Ioc]ang mechanisms at CM C,
San Luis Obispo, be reduced by $5,900 to elzmmate overbudgeting.

The budget proposes $234,000 in Item 524-301-036(q) for preliminary plans,
working drawings, and construction to rebuild the cell-lockmg mechanism in the
segregated housing unit at the California Men’s Colony in San Luis Obispo. The
segregated housing unit is the highest security custody level at this institution and
is used to house inmates who pose disciplinary problems. The existing cell-locking
mechanism in-this unit is unreliable. On' occasion the mechanism has failed to
operate correctly and has opened a door other than the one selected to be opened.
This has resulted in additional risk to staff working in this unit. Replacement of the -~
locking mechanism will eliminate this hazard and improve the suitability of this
unit for its designed purpose. The project is needed and we recommend approval.
However, the proposed project budget includes-an excessive amount for architec-
tural/engmeenng services and contingencies. To provide funds for these costs at
the usual 20 percent of the contract cost, we recommend a reductron of $5,900.

California Men’s Colony—Fire and Life Safely improvements ,

We recomimend approval: We further recommend. that, prior to legislative budget hear-
ings, the department provide a report detmlmg the speclf' fie code qumremenls Wlucl) apply
to the proposed alterations. :

The department proposes $74,800 to alter portrons of the California Men s Colo-
ny at San Luis Obispo to meet fire and life safety requirements. The total estimated
project cost for the proposed improvements is $1,204,900. The project includes (1)
alterations of existing dormltory facilities to improve exiting,(2) installation. of
overhead: sprinkler systems in industrial ‘and vocational education areas and (3)
other minor improvements noted in a survey by the State Fire Marshal.

Our review of the schematic budget package for this project indicates that the
department is proposing some modifications which are not noted in the State Fire
Marshal’s survey of needed fire and life safety improvements. For instance, the
project includes installation of fire retardant material on the ceiling of the gymna-
_ sium, The Fire Marshal’s letter does not mentlon “any unprovements requlred in
the gymnasium.

In addition, we question the need to provide fire sprinklersin several one-story
buildings-included in the plan. The Fire Marshal recommends sprinklers in the
vocational shop areas, but recent plans developed for construction of new voca-
tional shops: for the California Youth Authority do not include fire sprinkler sys-
tems in these one-story facilities. While the proposed modifications are needed to
improve the fire and life safety of these facilities, we recommend that, prior to
budget hearings, the department provide analyses whlch identify the specific code
- requiremnent mandating the specific improvements proposed in this project: Any
- elementsof the project which are determinéd to be in excess of code requirements




Ttem 524 - .YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL / 1083

should be deleted thereby reducing the future construction cost proposed for this
project. Finally, the future cost for this project should be reduced by an additional
$67,000 by eliminating funds for architectural/engineering services and contii:- -

gencies which exceed the typical state-supported level for these costs.

California Institution for Men (CIM), Chino—Improve Outside Security

We withhold recommendation on Item 524-301-036 (u), preliminary plans, working draw-
ings and construction to improve outs:de security at CIM, Chmo, pending an evaluatlon of
alternatives by the department.

The budget proposes $487,100 for prehmmary plans, working drawings and
construction to improve the outside perimeter security at the California Institu-
tion for Men, central reception center facility, at Chino: The department proposes
installation of a. new vehicle entrance, two new guard towers and a new 12-foot
security fence to provide double-fencing on the perimeter of this institution. The
department indicates that these improvements are needed to provide adequate
security and surveillance of the outdoor exercise area. at this institution.

Approval of the department’s proposal would result in a need for addltlonal

staffing for the two new guard towers.
" ‘Qur evaluation of recently completed mammum—securlty 1nst1tut10ns in other
states indicates that a single fence, with electronic.detection fields (E- -fields)
located adjacent to the fence, is adequate to provide perimeter security at max-
imum-security institutions. The E-field has the advantage of identifying the loca-
tion of a breach in the security perimeter so that custody staff can be dispatched.
to: this location 6n a rapid-response basis. Since the department’s proposal would
substantially increase support costs; the department should evaluate the use of an
E-field on the perimeter of this institution in lieu of constructing additional fences
and possibly the guard towers. Pending this reevaluation, we withhold recommen-
“dation‘on the proposed improvements. :

‘Minor Capital Outlay—Item 524-301-036(x)
1. We recommend approval of $593,100 for minor capital outlay. -

9. We Wztlzlmld recommendatmn on $206,900 for three minor capzta] outlay
’ projects, pending receipt of additional information.

As summarized in Table 6, the budget includes $800,000 for 18 minor capltal
outlay projects ($100,000 or less per project) for the Department of Corrections.
For review purposes, we have grouped the projects into three categories: fire and
life safety improvements; security improvements; and program / support improve-
ments. .

We recommend approval of 15 projects totalmg $593,100. However, we withhold
recommendatlon on the following projects because additional information on the
need for and scope of these projects should be developed by the department.

Personal Alarm System. The department proposes. $90,000 at San ‘Quentin
State Prison and $37,900 at the California Conservation Center at Susanville for
installation of personal alarm systems. A personal alarm system allows staff to wear
a device which, in a threatening situation, can be actuated to notify security
personnel of the location of the incident so that custody staff can be dispatched
‘to the area. These systems have been installed in the California Youth Authority
facilities statewide. However, they have not routinely been installed in Depart-
ment of Corrections’ facilities. _

Clearly, installation of these devices would provide an improved measure of
security at these facilities. However, we believe that the department’s approach
to utilization of these systems is fragmented; the need for these systems should be
addressed on a statewide basis. For example, the San Quentin project is the first




- 1084 / YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL G i Ttem 524 -
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—CAPITAI. OUTI.AY——Conhnued . |

- ‘Table 6 * S
Department of Corrections’
‘Minor Capltal Outlay 1981-82

’Etzdget-Bzﬂ S ;Anélystfs

' - Project T e Lacaﬁon” ‘. Amount. . - Proposal -
inreanszéSafety ' S Ee L T = N e
1. Irnprove fire' safety per | Fxre Marshal’s report ...... Frontera' s 48000 - v - $54,600
2. Install hosp1ta1 ﬁre alarm system per. Fire Mar- e A s T
‘shal’s report ... -Chino’, RN 1 (s SRR X 11>
- Security Improvements. S L B P el T
. 8; Personal ‘alarm system ...... E San Quentin. - /90,000 """ pending: !
4. Personal alarm SyStem ... . iiis : Susanville - .:*" 37,900 " pending
-5, Remodel recreation ‘yard..........i... i Vacaville 39,800 39,600
6. Perimeter:fence alarm : A - Tracy o = 85000 185,000
7. Increase yard lwhhno AR fereenid : "Susa.n_vﬂle 836,900 . 36,900
8. Elevate/remodel guard (0) 1 RN ririieine Fronitera . TL080,000 0 A 280,000
- .9. Security lighting outside perimeter fence.. . Tehachapl 18500 o 18500

. Chino . a4 sl

10.- Exit door for housing unit offices

'11: Emergency lighting in management control umt Soledad . U400 4100

- 12."Emergency poweér generator ... sioiis - Ching™= 198,000 95000 o
Program/Support Improvements IR ;
713 Laundry modifications w.....iuii i SNIE8301 T .88301-.
. 14.: Dumbwaiter to security. housing umt “Folsom!™ ™ vii 25,0000 e 25,0000 ¢

i | :Rehabxhtate electrical system........ Séledad.. o0 NT90000 0 ,.:p‘endin'g'- .
“ - 16. Waste-treatment plant:improvements ... «Folsom: .. v o :119,200 G 19,200
217, Purchase federally funded bmldmg . Soledad ' 1 ,:11000 il 11000 :
: 18 Install restroom fac:hty i : "Coronav- L B0 0 LB I00
o T S ssoo,ooot,r.‘:-‘-‘$593100‘

of three proposed phases for mstallatlon of the system In: add1t10n, the depart-

- ment’s equipment budget includes: funds to:purchase personal alarm devices for -

" Deuel Vocational Institute, Tracy. We recommend" at the department evaluate

‘the need. for these systems on a’ statew1de basis_and ‘develop a comprehenswe

- “implementation plan; Such a plan may result in the need for funds for major capital

" “outlay, minor capxtal outlay, or equipment. Pending’ completlon of the depart-

_“ment’s evaluation, we withhold recommendatlon on: the two minor. cap1tal outlay
o pro_lects for installing: personal alarm systems,”

" "Rehabilitate Electrical System. - The departmeit proposes $79 000 to upgrade

the electrical distribution system at the California Training Facility, Soledad. The

o ,department indicates that new;: ‘high-voltage switchgear will be installed where

. “existing féedersare approachmg design capacity. In addition, the proposed modifi-

tions would allow the ‘éxisting emergency generator to be tested w1thout shut-

g off power to the entite institution. :

T fundmg request for the pro;ect is based on dan estimate developed by the

. “Department of Corrections staff. In view of the technical nature of the proposed

“electrical modifications, we. recommend that the Office of State Architect evaluate

“the project and provide a'report on the: need for the proposed modifications prior

“to legislative budget hearings. Pendmg recelpt of this mformahon, we w1thhold

‘recommendatlon on the pro;ect : ,




Item .524 ’ , “ " “YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL / 1085

Energy and’ Resource Fund: Pro|ecfs -
Folsom State Prison—New Boiler Facility. - .

.. We recommend deletion of Itemn 524-301-188 (a), preliminary plans .«md workmg dra ngs
for.a new boiler facility: at Folsom State Prison, for a.reduction of $75,000.

“The budget includes $75,000 for. preliminary plans and working drawmgs to vv B =

construct a new boiler facility at Folsom ‘State Prison. The institution’s present -
boilers ‘were ‘installed in 1932, 1933; and 1950. The department indicates-that a
recenttest of the boilers shows the two boilers installed in 1932 and 1933 operating - -
at approximately 48 percent’ efficiency, and “the- most recently :installed boiler .- !
operating at approximately 78 percent efficiency. The department further indi-
“cates that installation of two new boilers would result in‘a natural gas savings of
approximately $183,000 per year, or 50 percent of the current iisage. The depart-
ment does not indicate the total cost for this project; however, based on the total
amount of planning finds requested, construction will exceed $1 million. .

" The department has not provided adequate information to substantiate the
need to replace these boilers. While two of the existing boilers are operating at’a
48 percent efficiency level (substantially below the 80 percent design efficiency),
the information prov1ded by the department does not indicate the amount of time.

that these boilérs are in-use. Furthermore, the department should évaluate means &

of improving the efficiency of these existing boilers: through the use of “add-on”
energy “efficient equipment ‘available at this- time: Retrofit.of existing boilers,
‘rather than complete replacement, would also be advantageous given the fact that
the Department of Corrections is proposing eventual. replacement of all heusing -
- -units at Folsom ‘State Prison: (Item 524-301-001(c)- proposes planning-funds for . -
replacmg a portion of Folsom State Prison). With construction of these new hous- -,
ing units—which will be located some distance from the existing facilities—it may

be necessary to construct new boiler facilities. The need for a new boiler facility . o

should be- part of the scope of work to be completed by the consultmg archltect S
“assigned to design the new Folsom housing units. - -

In summary, we recommend deletion of the proposed planmng funds for con-
“struction of new boiler facilities at Folsom State Prison because (1):the depart-

“‘ment has not provided adequate information to justify replacement and (2) the - B
~department’s plan for new facilities at Folsom State Prison should address theneed L

for.a new boiler facﬂxty Consequently, we recommend deletlon of Item 524-301-
188(a); for a savings of $75,000. - . .

Folsom State Pﬂson—RepIoce Hot Woter I.mes

We recommend deletion of Item 524-301-188(b), preliminary. plans and working drawings
to replace hot water lmes in buildings.3 and 5 at Fo]som State Pnson, fora reducnon of
$14 600.

" The budget mcludes $14, 600 for . prelumnary plans and workmg drawmgs to

 replace hot water lines in buildings 3'and 5 at Folsom State Prison. These buildings =

are cellblock buildings; building number 3 contains 396 cells and bulldmg number
5 contains 295 cells. The proposed project would replace existing hot water lines
which the department indicates have corroded and are unserviceable. The es-

timated total project cost for replacement of these lines is $454,300. The construc- . .

tion portion of the project would be requested in the 1982-83 budget.

- The department’s plan for. providing. new and replacement facilities includes
complete replacement of the housing unit at Folsom State Prison. The Budget Bill
(Item 524-301-001 (c) ) includes planning funds for the first two phases of replace-
ment housing units at Folsom State Prison. Assuming that development of plan-
ning and’ working drawmgs will . consume -approximately two years, and that -
construction ‘will require an additional two years, the new-housing facilities at .

-Folsom should be occupied in 1985. In comparison, construction of the proposed ’

new hot water lines would be ,cemple_ted some time in 1983. Consequently, the




'1086 / YOUTH AND ADULT.CORRECTIONAL v Item:524 -

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—CAPITAL ‘OUTLAY-~Continved

new: hot water lines would be used for only 2:years if the: department 3 plan for '
replacement facilities proceeds -on schedule. '
In view of the department’s master plan toreplace housrng units at Folsom State
Prison and the request for funds.to -begin planning: for this purpose, it ‘is not
appropriate to replace the existing hot water lines-at this time. Improvements to.
facilities which are plarined to be demolished should be held to a minimum. The
-department should evaluate the repair needs of this system in order to maintain
its serv1ceab111ty for its current; projected penod of.use. .Such an evaluation may
--result in a request for funds in the special repair. portion of the support budget to
provide minimal work on this system.  Consequently, we recommend deletion of
the planmng funds: proposed in’ Item: 524-301 188(b) for a reductron of $14,600.

- Cogenerchon Feaslblllty Studles—DeueI Vocuhoncl Insmute, Trccy, Sierra -
'Conservutlon Centers, Jumestown, cnd Callformu Men’ s Colony, San Luis
“Obispo
.. -We'reconimend deIetJon of Items 524-301-188(c), (1), and (k), funds for cogeneratwn
feasibility studies at three correctional institutions, for a sa vings of $60,000.
- The budget includes funds to prepare cogeneration feasibility studles for Deuel
" Vocational Institute, Tracy, Sierra Conservation Center at Jamestown, and Califor-
nia Men’s Colony at San Luis Obispo. These funds would be utilized. to evaluate
the feasibility of generating electricity at these facilities and atilizing the ‘waste

heat to meet the institutions’ other energy. needs. The feasibility study would .

examineithe technieal, environmental and regulatory aspects of designing a cogen-
eration system. The information provided by the feasibility study -would be used
to support furture capltal outlay requests for. plannmg and for constructron of such
facilities. :

L We recommend delehon of the: proposed funds for’ fea51b1hty studres because
'there are more appropnate alternatrve fundmg sources for prov1dmg these Serv-::
ices:

o Ttem: 986-301-036 of the Budget Bill proposes $400 000 for pro_lect planmng of
- future capital outlay requests. These funds, which are subject to allocation by
~/the Department of Finance, would be a more appropnate fundmg source for

-~ -the proposed feasibility studies:
- o 'The Department of General Services’ “energy. assessment tea.m is- currently
- evaluatirig énergy-efficient improvements on ‘a statewide basrs The depart-
‘ment has available approximately $450,000in contractual services which could
‘beutilized: to fund the feasxblhty studres proposed for these three correctlonal

“institutions.

Allocatlon of feasrblhty study funds for these prOJects should be consrdered in

- priority order-with-other needs identified by the Department of Genera.l Servwes

and the Department of Finance. -+ "+ - .
“In view of the funds that have been proposed in other portrons of the Budget

Bill to plan future capital outlay projects and to evaluate energy’ conservation -

methods, we recommend deletion of the proposed funds for feasrblhty studles in

Items 524-301 188(c) (1) and (k), for a savings of $60 000 :

Deuel Vocuhonal lnsmute—RepIcce Boiler Fuel Burners - . ,
( We. recommend deletion of Item 524:301-188(d); pmllmmanf plans and worlang dra wings

* to replace “fuel bumers on tbree ex:stmg bollers ‘at Deuel Vocabonal Insbtute, Tracy,
reductzon of $I.9,500 :
" +'The budget. proposes $19; 500 for’ pre11m1nary plans and’ workmg drawmgs to
replace fuel burners n the borler facrhtles at Deuel Vocatlonal Instltute Tracy




Item 524 ‘ YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL / 1087

The project would replace existing components with new energy efficient burn-
ers. The estimated future cost for construction of this project is $573,800, indicating
" a total project cost of $595,900. :
- The department has not provided adequate cost beneﬁt information to justify
this “‘energy conservation” project, nor has it provided any information on the
current consumption and utilization -of existing boiler facilities at this institution.
Consequently; it 'is not known to what extent energy consumption would be -
- reduced by the proposed modifications. Given the lack of adequate information
to evaluate this proposal, we recommend deletlon of the funds, for a reduction of
$19 500 in Item-524- -301-188(d).

. Correchonul Training Fccllmes, Soledcd—RepIcce Main Gcshnes _
We recommend approval of Ttem 524-301-188(f).

The budget proposes $233,100 for preliminary plans, working drawmgs and
.construction to replace the main gaslines: at the - California Training Facility
(CTF), Soledad. The project includes replacement of approximately 21,000 feet of
piping at the CTF north facility. The existing steel gaslines were installed in 1959
and have deteriorated due to corrosion and electrolitic action. Frequent leaks have
occurred throughout the institution and total replacement of the existing gashnes
is needed to contmue the usability and safety of this mstltutlon

' Repluce Perlmel'er I.lghimg—-Corred'lonal Training Fcclllty, Soledad
We recommend deletion of Item 524-301-188, preliminary plans and working dray ngs to
~ replace penmeter Ilglztmg at the California Trammg Faclllty at SoIedad for sawngs of
$31,600.
The budget mcludes $3l 600 to replace the emstmg perlmeter hghtlng poles and
’ fixtures at the Correctional Training Facility at Soledad: The department indicates
‘that the existing fixtures have becomé outdated, and that the new more efficient
“units will reduce power usage by approximately 50 percent. The estimated future
cost-for the project.is $417,900, indicating-a total project cost of $455,300. ..
We are unable to determine whether. this investment would be cost effective |
- ‘because: the department has not provided adequate information regarding .the
anticipated energy savings if this project is approved. Furthermore, the estimate
_prepared by the Department of General Services, Office of State Architect, indi-
cates that the: estimated total project. cost could be reduced by $29,000 if an
-.overhead lighting: system is approved in lieu of the requested underground sys-
tem. In any event, we have nobasis on which to evaluate the energy conservation
attributes of this project, and we therefore recommend deletion of the proposed
 funds for a reduction of $31,600. - :

‘Callformu Correctional Center, Suscnvnlle—Geoihermal Heat System .

We reconimend Item 524-301-188 (h); preliminary plans, working drawings and construc-
tion of a direct heat geothermal system at the California. Correctional Center, Susanville, be
reduced by $1,36‘2,200 by deleting construction funds. Further, we withhold recommendatwn
on the remaining funds pending receipt of additional information.

The budget proposes. $1,463,700 for preliminary plans, working drawmgs and
construction for a direct heat geothermal system at the California Correctional
Center at Susanville. The proposed project would modify existing equipment at
‘this institution to use hot water to be provided from a geothermial supply system

“being developed by the City of Susanville. The department. proposes to.connect
. the. institution ‘to.this new utility district and thereby meet approximately 60 -

percent of the institution’s energy needs currently provided by fuel oil. The de-
" partment indicates that the proposed project would save 450,000 gallons of fuel oil
" “which currently-cost $310,000 annually. Based on this savings, the project has a net




1088 / YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL Item 524

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continuved

d1scounted payback period of under 5 years. :
Our analysxs indicates that the economic viability of this energy conservatlon
proposal is highly dependent on the price which the institution will have to pay
for the geothermal hot water provided by the City of Susanville. The department’s
‘cost benefit analysis assumes that the price of this energy will not escalate at the
. -same pace as other energy sources, such as fuel oil or natural gas. This assumption
has a ' major impact on the economic analysis of the project given of the fact that
‘fuel oil is projected to incréase at a rate of 22 percent per year. The analysis does
not address the contemplated price increases for the geothermal energy. In order
to prepare a realistic cost/benefit analysis for the project, the department should
secure an agreement with the City of Susanville which would specify the cost of
the geothermal energy over at least the next 10 years. ,
- Construction Funds Request Premature. The budget request for this project
includes funds for preliminary plans, working drawings and construction of the
proposed improvements. However, the department has not developed adequate
cost information' to justify the appropriation of construction funds at this time.
Moreover, it is unlikely that the preliminary plans and working drawings could be
completed within the budget year. Consequently, we recommend that the
proposed construction funds ($1,362,200) for this project be deleted. We withhold
recommendation on the balance of the requested funds ($101, 500) pending devel-
opment of a agreement with the City of Susanville on the price of geothermal
~energy to be prov1ded to the institution. :

Waste Heat Recovery Syslem—Collformo Men's Colony, San I.uus Obispo

‘We recommend deletion of Item 524-301-188 (j), preliminary plans, working drawings and
construction to install a boiler heat recovery system, for a reduction of $318,000.

“The budget proposes $318,000 for preliminary ‘plans, working drawings and
construction to install a boiler heat recovery system at the California Men’s Colony
at San Luis Obispo. The projects consist of installing a heat recovery system on the

:exhaust of the existing boilers. This system would heat hot water which would be
used to supply the existing laundry and to meet other 1nst1tut10nal hot water-
requirements.

The department has not provided any mformatlon to indicate the. ant101pated
savings to be realized if the proposed system is installed. The economic viability
- of this project is dependent on'the amount of fuel that can be saved in the existing
boiler facility. The department has not provided this information, and we have no
basis on which to evaluate the proposed project. Consequently, we recommend
deletion of the proposed funds in Item 524-301-188(j), for a savings of $318,000.

_Cogenerohon Foclllhes—Collformo 'l'rommg Foclllfy, Soledad and California
Institute for Men, Chino

We recommeénd deletion of Ttems 524-301-188 () and 524-301-188 (1) for preliminary plans
and working drawings to install cogeneration facilities at Soledad.: and C'Iuno, respect:ve]y,

- for a reduction of $634,500,

The budget proposes, under-Item 524-301 188(e), $317,400 for preparation of
prehmmary plans and working drawings for a cogeneration system at the Califor-
nia Training Facility at Soledad. Item 524-301-188(1) proposes an additional
$317,400 for-preliminary plans and working drawings for such a system at the
California Institute for Men, Chino. The proposed cogeneration systems consist of
(1) natural gas fired turbines to produce electricity.and (2) waste heat boilers to
utilize the heat exhausted by the turbines to provide steam energy for the institu-
tion. The estimated future cost for construction of the proposed facilities is $4, 563 -

“800 at each mstxtuhon mdlcatmg a total future-cost of $9,127,600.




Item 524 YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL / 1089

The proposed cogeneration facilities at these institutions would produce,two
and one-half times the electrical energy required at each institution. The steam

output of the systems would provide 50 to 75 percent of the institutional demand:

for steam energy. The department indicates that the electrical energy produced
by the system would either be (1) used on-site with the surplus sold to the utility
district or (2) sold entirely to the utility with existing electrical energy require-
ments to be provided by the utility. The price to be paid for electrical energy
purchased by the utility districts - would be calculated on the basis of the rate for
the utility’s “avoided cost” of providing new electrical generating capacity (that
- is, construction of coal fired or other type central power plants.) Consequently, the
utility companies would be paying a premium price for the power generated at
the cogeneration facilities. In essence, the state would become. a utility producer
for the sole purpose of providing electrical power to utility companies. This consti-
tutes a major policy consideration which the Legislature should evaluate. Such an
evaluation will have a significant impact on the scope of the project-eventually
provided at these institutions because the existing design provides two and one-
half times the electrical power required at the institutions. We therefore recom-
mend that funds for cogeneration facilities not be approved at this time until the
Legislature has evaluated the policy implication of the state’s becoming an energy
supplier to utility districts.

Energy Audlts Statewide

We recommend deletion of Item 524-301-188 (m) for, a reducation of $42,125,

The budget includes $42,125 to prepare energy audits of existing correctional
institutions. We have not received any information delineating the basis of the
amount requested or the proposed work to be accomplished. Budget Act language

specifies that funds appropriated in this item shall be available for transfer to the .

support budget of the department.

The Budget Act-of 1980 provided funds to the Department of General Services
for the purpose of implementing an “energy assessment program”, The funds
‘appropriated for this program included $429,466 for consulting contracts to per-
form energy audits and engineering assessments of existing state facilities. The
Budget Bill proposes continuation of this program in the 1981-82 fiscal year. Given
. the fact that the Legislature has already appropriated funds for energy audits, the

proposed funds in the department’s capital outlay budget are duplicative. We
therefore recommend deletion of the funds proposed under Item 524-301-188 (m),
for a savings of $42,125.

3881685




1090 / YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL _ Item 524

 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—REAPPROPRIATIONS

Item 524-490 from the General
Fund, Special Account for

Capital Outlay : Budget p; YAC 31
} Aba]ysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Reappropriation of Construction Funds to Remodel Sewage Treat- 1090
ment Plant at the California Training Facility, Soledad. Recom-
mend deletion of proposed reappropriation.

2. Reappropriation of Funds to Remodel Sewage Treatment Plant at = 1090
California Institute' for Men, Chino. Recommend deletion of
proposed reappropriation.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATlONS

Item 524-490 proposes two reappropriations. for previously -approved capltal
outlay projects for the Department of Corrections:

1. Item 566 (b), Budget Act of 1980—California Training Facility—remodel sew-

age plant, construction ($300,000).
2. Item 566(h), Budget Act of 1980—California Institute for Men—remodel
sewage plant, construction ($286,000).

Approval of the requested reappropnatlons would extend the availability of
these funds until June 30, 1982. =

The Department of General Services recently submitted a report to the Chair-
man of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee on the status of all the capital
outlay projects included in the Budget Act of 1980. The report, dated January 6,
1981, indicates that the project to remodel the sewage treatment plant at the
California Training Facility, Soledad, is currently on schedule and construction
funds will be allocated by the Public Works Board at its April, 1981, meeting. The
report further indicates that construction for the CIM Chino project is scheduled
for Public Works Board approval in March 1981. Thus, according to the most
recent information from the Department of General Services, the funds proposed
“for reappropriation are. scheduled to be allocated by the Public Works' Board
during the current fiscal year and there is no need to reappropriate them. We
therefore recommend deletion of Item 524-490.




Item 543 YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL / 1091
Youth and Adult Correctional Agency'
BOARD OF CORRECTIONS

Item 543 from the General
Fund and the Corrections

'Training Fund ' Budget p. YAC 34
Requested 198182 ..o ieseeeeeseeseeesssseesiesessaeenenens $47,294,141
Estimated 1980-81..........c......... feveeeeeieenanes rere ettt ee e tanas 5,409,471
ActUal 1979-80 .....couviiveinenrerennieerniriesssssssstsssssesssssrssssssssssssssssissnes 286,203

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $41,884,670 (+ 774.3 percent)
Total Recommended reduction.........cvceiveeienvnicnscionnencercrncenens None
Recommendation pending .......c...e.eererieneiesiisonosereessssssornes '$40,000,000

1981-82 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item Description Fund Amount
543-001-001—Support _ General : $319,141
543-101-001—Local assistance General 40,000,000
543-101-170—Local assistance Corrections Training Fund 6,975,000
Total } : $47,294 141
. _ ‘ . ) Analysis-
SUMMARY OF MAIJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. County Jail Improvements. Withhold recommendation, pendmg 1092
review of preliminary regulatlons ,

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Board of Corrections coordinates standards for local ¢orrectional programs
and conducts studies on crime and penology. It is responsible for' developing
standards for local detention facility conditions. In addition, the board inspects
facilities, provides technical assistance to local government, and reports on condi-
tions of confinement. The board also reviews construction and remodeling plans
for jails and other local detention facilities.

Chapter 1148, Statutes of 1979 (SB 924), requires the board to (a) establish
minimum standards for the recruitment, selection, and training of local correc-
tions and probation officers, and (b) assist local governments through grants from
the Corrections Training Fund. Revenues to the fund are derived from penalty -
assessments on traffic fines.

Chapter 1351, Statutes of 1980 (AB 3245), established the County Jail Capital
Expenditure F und to assist the counties finance jail construction. The Board of
Corrections may award grants to counties from the fund, according to regulations
adopted by the board.

~This is the first year in which the board is shown as a distinct entity in the
Governor’s Budget. Previously, it was included as part of the Department of
Corrections’ budget.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes expenditures of $47,294,141 from various state funds for
support of the Board of Corrections in 1981-82. This is an increase of $41,884,670,
or 774 percent, over estimated current-year expendltures .This amount will in-
crease by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the




1092 / YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL Item 543

BOARD OF CORRECTIONS—Continuved

budget year. As Table I indicates, total expenditures, including expendiure of
reimbursements, are proposed at $47,366,363. This is an increase of $41,696,892, or
735 percent, over estimated expenditures in 1980-81.

Table 1
Board of Corrections
Budget Summary

Estimated Proposed Change »

Funding 1980-81 1981-82 Arnount Percent
General Fund $309,471 $40,319,141 . $40,009,670 12,928%
Special Capital Outlay Account... - 100,000 — —100,000 —100
Corrections Training Fund......c.ccooeeccenens 5,000,000 6,975,000 1,975,000 40
Federal Trust Fund ® .........ivoovvicoennrccennrrnne 5000 —_ - 5,000 —100
Reimbursements * 255,000 72,222 —182,778 —-72
Totals ' $5,669.471°  $47,366,363°  $41,696,892 735%
Programs ’ ‘ o
1. Ongoing ACHVIHES ...corrveuerearssrererniies _— $309,471 $319,141 $9,670 3%
Reimbursable programs * 260,000 72,222 —187,778 —72
2. Jail Improvement ........ 100,000 40,000,000 39,900,000 39,900
Program Administration...................... (100,000) (231,031) (131,031 (131)
Local Assistance (-0-) (39,768,969) (39,768,969) (=)
3. Corrections Training Program ................ 5,000,000 6,975,000 - 1,975,000
Administration - (621,663) (1,172,721) (551,058) (89)
Local Assistance . (4,378,337) (5,802,279) (1,423,942) (33)
Totals : $5,669471°%  $47,366363°  $41696802° . 735%

2 Grants from the Office of Criminal Justice Planning and National Institute of Corrections.
b Totals do not match those shown in the Governor’s Budget because administrative costs of the local
corrections training program are shown in the budget as both local assistance and rexmbursements

The budget proposes two major expenditures. FlI’St the budget request $40
million for county jail improvements. AB 3245 (Chapter 1351, Statutes of 1980)
would have transferred $40 million from the General Fund, Special Account for
Capital Outlay, to the County Jail Capital Expenditure Fund to assist counties
construct or remodel jails that do not meet health, safety, and correctional stand-
ards. Although he signed the bill, the Governor reduced the appropriation to
$100,000 for 1980-81, and indicated that funding for this purpose would be included
in the 1981-82 budget. This program is discussed further, below.

Second, the board requests $6,975,000 for the local corrections training program.
This is an inerease of $1,975,000, or 40 percent, over estimated current-year ex-
penditures. The board will allocate about $5.8 million of the $7 million to local
governments for training of corrections and probation officers. It will expend the
remaining $1.2 million on administration. The board proposes to use $450,000 of
the administrative allocation to comply with Chapter 1003, Statutes of 1980  (AB
3296).. That measure requires the board to contract for research on selection
standards for entry positions for corrections and ptrobation personnel. The board
plans to contract for an analysis of standards for three entry-level positions in
1981-82.

County Jail Improvements

We withhold recommendation on the proposal to fund county -jail improvements, pendmg
the development of regulations which will define the program.

The budget includes $40 million to assist counties in constructing and renovating
their jails. Because of inmate population growth and obsolescence of the facilities




Ttem 544 YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL / 1093

themselves, jails throughout the state generally do not comply with the standards -

"in effect at the time they were built. According to the Board of Corrections’ 1980
report to the Legislature, the cost of modifications necessary to make these facili-
ties comply with those standards would exceed $200 million.

The board indicates that 36 counties will apply for funding over the five-year
intended life of this program, and anticipates that these counties may request over

-$500 million in order to meet standards and replace aged facilities.

The board plans to issue a plan for implementing the program in August 1981.
The plan could take one of many. forms. For example, it could fund counties on
a first come, first served basis, or it could require a lengthy planning period and
rely on a competitive process for allocating the funds. The particular plan adopted
will determine whether the full $40 million will be needed in the budget year. The
board expects to publish preliminary regulations in March 1981. We withhold
recommendation until we have reviewed these regulations.

Youth and Adult Correctional Agency
BOARD OF PRISON TERMS

Item 544 from the General

Fund - - Budget p. YAC 37
Requested 1981-82 .......cccinvinvenemnccnsinnncnniinnnseensssesns ST, $5,616,269
Estimated 1980-S81........cccccoevrenemrnnieniininerioionenioseiosnsessnsecsessesessansas . 5,490,006
ACtal 197980 .........ciorieeeiineririnesseeeeseereeiesatassssase e seesnessessoneenne 4,393,537

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $126,263 (+2.3 percent)
Total recommended reductxon .................................................... None

GEN‘ERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Determinate Sentencing Law (Chapter 1139, Statutes of 1976) created the
Community Release Board. Effective January 1, 1980, Chapter 255, Statutes of 1979
"(SB 281), changed its name to the Board of Pnson Terms. The board has nine
members appointed by the Governor with the approval of the Senate.

The Board of Prison Terms:

« sets a determinate sentence and establishes the length and conditions of
parole for felons originally sentenced under the Indeterminate Sentence Law;

« considers parole release for persons sentenced to hfe imprisonment with the
possnblhty of parole;

e reviews, on appeal from an inmate, Department of Corrections decisions to
deny the inmate “credits” for good behavior or program participation;

o decides whether and for how long a parolee should be returned to prison for
violations of parole;

« reviews sentences of all felons committed to the Department of Corrections
to ascertain whether specific sentences conform to those received by other
inmates convicted for similar offenses; and

e advises the Governor on applications for clemency.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
" 'We recommend approval.

The budget proposes an appropnahon of $5,616,269 from the General Fund for
support of the Board of Prison Terms in 1981-82. ‘ThlS is an increase of $126,263,




1094 / YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL Item 545

BOARD OF PRISON TERMS—Continved

or 2.3 percent, over estimated current-year expenditures. This amount will in-
crease by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the
budget year. ‘

Program adjustments. Based on an evaluation of workload requirements; the
board is reducing its staff from 102.2 personnel-years in 1980—81 to 100 6 personnel-
years in 1981-82.

A Probation Analysis project, which was proposed last year to examine factors
relating to sentencing decisions, was not initiated until Jahuary 1981, although it
was funded on a full-year basis. Consequently, $150,000 originally planned for
support of this project in the current year will be deferred to the budget year.

Youth and Adult Correctional Agency
YOUTHFUL OFFENDER PAROLE BOARD

Item 545 from the General

Fund ’ Budget p. YAC 39
Requested 1981-82 .......cccooceriimirniercienienneerertnnesersetrsnnsessseessssseeens $2,467,940
Estimated 1980-S81.........uieiiceerreeeieeieceesssseeessieesssesessnessssgeses 2,370,240
Actual 1979=807 ...ttt erieieeeesssseeeessrsassessrarnnesssssnsenes 962,886

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $97,700 (+4.1 percent) o
Total recommended reduction ...........iioeerceererrnnnnierinecenrenneenns None -

# One-half year costs only. The balance is mcluded in Department of the Youth Authority expenditures.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Effective January 1, 1980, Chapter 860, Statutes of 1979 (AB 1421) separated the
Youth Authority Board from the Department of the Youth Authority. The measure
also changed the board’s name to the Youthful Offender Parole Board.

The board has seven members who are appointed by the Governor and con-
firmed by the Senate:

The Youthful Offender Parole Board is respons1ble for parohng persons (wards)
committed to the Department of the Youth Authority. In addition, it may:

o Revoke or suspend parole. , ‘

Recommend treatment programs.

« Discharge persons from commitment.

» Return persons to the committing court for an alternative disposition.
o Return nonresidents committed to the department to their home state.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

The budget proposes an appropriation of $2,467,940 from the General Fund for
support of the Youthful Offender Parole Board in 1981-82, which is an increase of
$97,700, or 4.1 percent, over estimated current-year expenditures. This amount
will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the
budget year.

In addition to the board’s seven members the budget proposes a staff of 405
positions. Personal service costs are budgeted at $1,859,210, an increase of $52,560
(2.9 percent). Operating expenses and equipment costs are prOJected at $608 730,
an increase of $45,140 (8.0 percent).




Item 546 YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL / 1095

Youth and Adult Correctional Agency
DEPARTMENT OF THE YOUTH AUTHORITY
Item 546 from the General

Fund and Energy and Re- o
sources Fund _ Budget p. YAC 41

Requested 1981-82 ........cccoiicmrccmniviniisnieeenssieseesssioesenenes $224,014,736
Estimated 1980-81.........ccuiimiiniiiiinsieesesissiiosesnssonees 227,405,913
Actual 1979-80" .....correccivenreinenienrstnestenestsrsres e e eneneesstasnies 212,278,372

Requested decrease (excluding amount for salary
increases) $3,391,177 (—1.5 percent)
Total recommended reduction .........coiiinenneiieesceensocsisnnenne . $725,682

*Includes $942,699 for support for the Youthful Offender Parole Board. -

1981-82 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item ~ Description Fund Amount
546-001-001—Departmental Support ‘General $158,809,065
546-001-188—Departmental Support Energy and Resources 42,125
546-101-001—Local Assistance General 65,163,546
Total ' $224,014,736
Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Travel Funds. Reduce Item 546-001-001 by $35,587. Recommeénd 1101
: decrease in travel funds to eliminate overbudgeting.

.2, Training Program. Reduce Item 546-001-001 by $491,393. Recom- 1101
mend that training budget be reduced to reflect current-year expe- :
rience:

3. Equipment. Reduce Item 546- 001-001 by $6,300. Recommend de- 1102
letion of funds for additional paper shredders due tolack of justifica-
tion.

4. Supervisory Personnel. Reduce Item 546-001-001 by $33,408. Rec- 1102
ommend one supervisory position be eliminated to reduce over- .
head in case services division.

5. Post Positions. Reduce Item 546-001-001 by $116,869.. Recommend. 1102
6.15 positions be eliminated to reflect workload requirements.

6. Energy Audits, Reduce Item 546-001-188 by $42,125. ‘Recommend 1103

. one. position be eliminated because it duplicates program in De-
partment of General Services.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

:The: responsxblhty of the Department of the Youth Authority, as stated in the
Welfare and Institutions Code, is “... . to protect society more effectively by sub-
stituting for retributive pumshment methods of training, and treatment directed
toward the correction and rehabilitation of young persons found guilty of public
- offenses.” The department endeavors to carry out this mandate through the five
program areas discussed below:




1096 / YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL " Item 546

DEPARTMENT OF THE YOUTH AUTHORITY—Continued

Prevention and Community Corréctions

The Prevention and Community Corrections program provides services to local -
public and private agencies, and administers the County Justice System Subven-" .
tion Program (Chapter 461, Statutes of 1978) and other local programs relating to
dehnquency prevention. The program consists of two elements: support and field
services.

‘Institutions and Cumps

" The Institutions and Camps Branch is organized on a north-south regional basis.
It operates four reception centers, eight institutions and six forestry camps.

According to the Governor’s Budget, the department. will house a projected
average daily population of 5,271 wards in the budget year which is 28 above the
current-year estimate. Population projections are shown in Table 1, and are dis-
cussed later in this analysis.-

Table 1
Average Daily Population of Youth
Authority Institutions

Actual  Estimated Projected
197980 ~ 1980-81  1981-82

Reception centers (male and female wards) 663 654 639

Facilities for male wards ....... . . 4,161 4371 4420
Facilities for female wards ’ 169 212 212
Totals - . 4993 - 5243 . 5971

Change from prior year v ; +289 +250 +28

Purole Services

The Parole Branch supervises and provides services to wards after their release
on parole. For management purposes, the branch is divided into four regions
which administer approximately ‘30 parole offices. Average parole caseload for
1981-82 is estimated at 7,103 or 380 parolees more than anticipated in the current
year.  °
The parole branch also operates community res1dent1al programs in Los Angeles
(SPACE) and San Diego (Park Centre). '

Planning, Reseurch Evaluation and Development

The Planning, Research, Evaluation and Development program, through its
* planning and program assessment element, manages the department’s planning
process, reviews problem issues and conducts short-term program reviews. The
program and resources development element obtains grant funding and monitors
grant-funded projects. The research element provides to management the evalua-
tion and feedback considered necessary to determine those programs that are
effective and should be continued, those that show promise and should be rein-
forced and those that should be discontinued. It also provides estimates of future
institutional and parole caseloads for budgeting and capital outlay purposes, and
collects information on the principal decision points as the wards move through
the department’s rehablhtatlon program from the time of referral to final dis-
charge.




Item 546 YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL / 1097

Administration

The Admuustrahon program consists of (1) the department dlrector and im-
mediate staff, who provide overall leadership, policy determination and program
management; and (2) a support services element; which provides staff services for
fiscal management, data processing, management analysis, personnel training,
" and facility construction, maintenance and safety.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes an appropriation of $223,972,611 from the General Fund
for support of the Department of the Youth Authority in 1981-82. This is $3,433,302,
or 1.5 percent less than estimated General Fund expenditures in the current year.
Comparisons betweén. fiscal years are misleading because the 1980-81 totals in-
clude one-time costs of $9.2 million for local assistance programs. Afterl adjusting
for these costs, the department’s General Fund request for 1981-82 is about $5.8
‘million or 2.6 percent hlgher than current year expenditures, rather than $3.4
million lower, as indicated in the budget.

Additionally, the department proposes a $42,125 appropriation from the. Energy
and - Resources Fund, and anticipates reimbursements amounting to $9,667,478,
and federal funds totalmg $464,474, for a total expenditure program of $234,146,688.
This amount will incréase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit i increases
approved for the budget year:

Table 2 summarizes the budget request, showing sources of funding by category,
expenditure levels by program, and proposed dollar and position changes. These
changes and their- ﬁscal consequences are discussed later in thls analy31s

Table 2
. Budget Summary . .
Department of the Youth Authorlty

Estimated - - Proposed -~ Change

Funding . : 1980-81 1981-82 Amount Percent-

" General Fund...... $227,403,913 $293972,611 - - —$3,433,302 - =1.5%.
Reimbursements ....c.eeesenensessonse 9,906,393 9,667,478 —238,915 —-24
Energy and Resources Fund ........co...... ] - 42,125 49,125 -
‘Federal funds ; 679,842 464,474 —215,368 =3L7

Totals .0 $237,992,148- .- $234,146688 . —$3.845460 - - —1.6%

Programs - : L i : :

Prevention and commumty . e

. .corrections . $77,162,881 $67,862,734 —-$9 300,147 .. . —12.1%
-+ Personnel-years ........iiumismio » 689 - . 649 . —40 -58
Institutions and- camps ‘ 129,375,611 131,945,923 2570312 20.

- - Personnel-years ......cusmsssireispereres 3,631.4 3,6183 =131 =04

Parole services 20,484,756 ©21,442,6837 -t O5T.027 v 4T
Personnel-years .........oimiiicivieessss 411.6 S AIRB T L0 02

Planning, research; evaluatxon, and de- S e -
velopment . 2,614,333 .. 2430931 . —183,402" - =T0

- Personnel-years ... iimimmiiiinin 688 e 60.2 =63 —95-.-

Administration :.......cc... : ‘ 8,354,567 10,464,417 2,109,850 25.3 .
Personnel-years ............ounrivinicinn 207.9 2ug. - 40 19

- Totals ; $237,992;148 $234,146,688 - - ~$3,845460 - - - —1.6%

Personnel-years ./..iiviiicommiicives o 4,3863 43679 - o-184 0 04 '




1098 / YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL Item 546

DEPARTMENT OF THE YOUTH AUTHORITY—Continued

Current-Year Local Assistance Costs Include Significant One-time Expenses
Funding for the department’s local assistance program is shown in Table 3.

One-time expenditures in the current year account for the apparent reduction in

budget-year funding requirements. These changes are discussed below.

Table 3
Local Assistance Programs
Department of the Youth Authority

~ ' Estimated Proposed

Program 1980-81 1981-82 . Change

Chapter 690, Statutes of 1979 ....... v $9,000,000 - —$9,000,000
Status offenders detention grants® - 218,629 — —218,629
Delinquency prevention grants......... 1,497,600 $1,500,000 2,400
Delinquency Prevention Commission ... 33,300 33,300 . —
County justice system.subventions ... 63,369,646 63,369,646 —
Transportation of wards 43,540 46,600 - 3,060
Detention of parolees 200,000 214,000 - 14,000

Totals $74,362,715 $65, 163 546 —$9,199,169

2 One-time costs in the current year.

1. Reimbursement for mandated local costs incurred in 1977 and  1978.
Chapter 1071, Statutes of 1976 (AB 3121), made major changes in the way juveniles
are processed by the criminal Justlce system at the local level. As originally ap- -
proved; Chapter 1071 contained an “offsetting savings™ local cost reimbursemerit
disclaimer. Subsequent legislation, Chapter 1241, Statutes of 1977, deleted the
disclaimer and appropriated $18 million to pay county claims resultmg from Chap-
ter 1071 for the period January 1, 1977, to June 30, 1978. However, Chapter 1241
failed to specify the disbursement procedures bétween the Board of Control and
the State Controller, so no payments could be made until Chapter 464, Statutes of
1978, resolved this technical problem.

Claims submitted by 40 counties for fiscal years 1976-77 and 1977-78 exceeded
$26 million. Consequently, the Legislature appropriated an additional $9 million
~+in Chapter 690, Statutes of 1979, to provide a total of $27 million to satisfy county

- claims. The Governor’s Budget for 1981-82 shows that $18 million of these claims

were paid in 1979~80 and that the remaining $9 million will be disbursed in the
" current year. Costs imposed by Chapter 1071 after June 30, 1978, are reimbursed

under the new County Justice System Subvention Program (discussed later i in this
--analysis).
9. Detention of Status Offenders. Chapter 1061, Statutes of 1978, prov1ded

v lumted circumstances in which minors taken into custody solely on the basis of a

- “statusoffense” (runaways, for example) may be detained. in a secure facility.
~Previously, such minors could be detained only in shelter care facilities; crisis

- resolution - homes or other “nonsecure” (unlocked) facilities. Status offenders se-
curely detained pursuant to Chapter 1061 must be kept separately from mmors :

" .detained for law violatiéns:

“The act prov1ded $1.5 million to assist counties with capital outlay costs mcurred-

in meeting this separation requirement. The Department of the Youth Authority ‘

- allocated $387,305 of this amount to the counties in 1978-79 and $894,066 in 1979-80.
‘The budget indicates that the remalmng funds ($218,629) will be spent in the
' ;current year..




Item 546 YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL / 1099

- Delinquency Prevention Funding

The 1981-82 Governor’s Budget proposes an expendlture of §1, 500 000 for delin-
‘quency prevention: programs, an increase of $2,400, or 0.1 percent. The 1981-82
request has two components: (1) ‘the traditional funding level proposed for sup-
port of local delinquency prevention activities selected by the department ($200,-
000) and (2) the approximate amount by which the Legislature augmented this
program in the current year ($1, 300,000). -

The augmentation for the current year 1ncludes $600,000 which was added by
the Legislature to the 1980 Budget Act and $697,600 appropriated by Chapter 641,
Statutes of 1980; for support of eight Youth Service Bureaus. Between 1976 and
1979, these bureaus were funded with grants from the Office of Criminal Justice
Planmng In 1979-80, they were funded by Chapter 1159, Statutes of 1979, in the
amount of $480,000.

County Subvention Program

Chapter 461, Statutes of 1978 (AB.90), as modified by Chapter 464, replaced the
Local Probatlon Subsidy program and the subsndy programs authonzed for the
construction and operation of juvenile homes, ranches, and camps, with the
County Justice System Subvention Program (CJSSP). Under the new program,
counties will receive either (1) a per capita grant or (2) an amount equal to the
sum of the payment received in 1977-78 from the repealed subsidy programs plus
any reimbursement for costs imposed by Chapter 1071, whichever is greater. For
purposes of calculating the new subsidy, all counties are considered to have a
population of at least 20,000.

The Governor’s Budget for 1981-82 proposes expenditures of $63,369,646, for the
CJSSP, which is the same amount appropriated in the current year.

“Elsewhere in this analysis (see “A” page section) we discuss the general issue
of providing inflation adjustments. Whatever final decision is made by the Legisla-
ture on this issue should be applied consistently to all categorical aid programs such
as the County Justice System Subvention Program that warrant such.an adjust-
ment. For this program, each 1 percent increase in funding would cost $633,696.

Population Increase Pian

The department estimates that by ]une 30 1982, the total ward population for
all institutions and camps will increase to 5,807 if existing commitment policies and
procedures are not'modified. At present, there are only 5,174 beds available, and
thus the CYA would need space for 633 additional wards by June 30, 1982. -

In order to resolve the problem of overcrowding, the department proposes to
(1) increase the number of available beds, (2) reject additional wards at intake,
(3) ‘provide more intensive treatment for low-risk wards, and (4) implement
selected policy-and procedure changes des1gned to reduce the end-of-year popula-
tion by 500 wards.

1. Increased bed capacity. The department proposes toincrease its-overall bed
capacity by 89 beds in 1981-82. This proposal will include activating a vacant
24-bed dormitory at Camp Fenner Canyon, adding 40 beds at the Youth Training
School (YTS), and increasing by 25 the number of wards housed at the Fred C.
Nelles School. The department is requesting 25.1 personnel-years and. $1,101,630

‘in order to provide these 89 beds of additional capacity. In order to fund a portion
of the costs, the department plans to delete 15 positions, for a-savings of $386,000
in the budget year.

9. Rejection of wards at intake. The second part of the proposal is to increase
by 25 the number of wards rejected because they are considered to be “unamena-
ble to treatment.” While each case is judged individually, the department-has
generally considered a case for rejection (a) if the ward is committed to the




1100 / YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL Item 546

DEPARTMENT OF THE YOUTH AUTHORITY—Continued -

department by a criminal court and has been committed to it twice before by a .
criminal or juvenile court or (b) if the ward has exhibited extreme criminal
behavior and an unwillingness or inability to participate in Youth Authority pro-
grams. For 1981-82, the department plans to apply the first criteria to wards
previously committed once by a criminal court. If this plan is adopted, bed needs
will be reduced by about 25. Wards rejected by the department as “unamenable
to treatment” generally are returned to the committing court w1th the recom-
mendation that they be sentenced to prison.

3. Planned reentry program (PREP). The department ) proposes to add a thlrd
‘PREP at the Fred C. Nelles School at a cost of $141,520 for 5.2 positions in 1981-82.
This program provides intensive treatment service to “low risk” wards in order
to shorten their length-of-stay. The department anticipates that this program will
prepare wards for an early release and thus reduce bed needs by 20 by June 30,
1982.

4. Policy and Procedure Changes. In order to accommodate ward populations
within the budgeted bed-space capacity, the department plans to reduce the
average length-of-stay, by approximately one month, to 12.8 months. This will be
accomplished primarily by (a) referring wards to the Youthful Offender Parole
Board for parole earlier than they would be referred under existing procedures
and (b) not asking the board to add “time” to wards anticipated length-of-stay for
minor disciplinary infractions. The extent to which these policy and procedurée’
changes will reduce ward populations is not known. If the department’s estimate
of commitments to the department proves to be aceurate, and if the policy modifi-
cations: do not reduce the average length—of -stay as planned, the department will
be faced with a significant deficit in the budget year.

We have no analytical basis for assessing the likely success of this program in
reducing departmental costs at this time.- ‘

Special Education Reqmred for chdlccpped Wur‘ds

Federal and state laws require that various agencies provide special education
programs to all handicapped youths in California. Public Law 94-142, the “Educa-
tion for All Ha.ndxcapped Children Act,” requires agencies which operate educa-
tional programs and receive federal funding to provide education for handxcapped
students. Chapter 797, Statutes of 1980 (SB 1870), requires that all public agencxes,
school districts and other schools comply with Public Law 94-142.

Many Youth Authority wards may be eligible for special education and/or relat-
ed services according to the state Department of Education’s criteria. Learning
disabilities, communication problems, ‘and physical abnormahtles, may enable
wards to qualify for special education services.-

The Department of the Youth Authority indicates that it is not yet in compliance
with state and federal laws pertaining to services for the handicapped, but intends
to meet interim deadlines by June 30, 1982.: The Governor’s. Budget: proposes
expenditures of $369,670 (federal funds) in 1981-82 for (1) six positions to identify
handicapped wards, (2) four' additional teachers for severely. learning hand-
icapped students, and (3) two teachers to assist wards with severe communication
~ problems. Because the additional staff could contribute significantly to the care of
certain wards and because these services are requn'ed by state and federal law, we.
recommend approval. :




Item 546 : YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL / 1101

Expansion of Psychiatric Treatment for Parolees

The budget requests $126,480 for two psychiatrist positions to assist parolees in
need of psychiatric services. One position would treat an estimated 175 parolees
annually. The second psychiatric position would attempt to enlist the assistance of
local mental health agencies in providing services to Youth Authority parolees.
The department indicates that (1) 25 percent of the wards on parole are in need
of psychiatric services, (2) that without after-care psychiatric services, the likeli-
hood of a parolee’s returning to custody is increased, and (3) state and local mental
health services agencies are reluctant to.treat Youth Authority parolees.

The request to provide increased psychiatric services to parolees is consistent
with the recent emphasis placed on these services in the department’s institutions,
as approved by the Legislature. Therefore, we recommend approval.

Other Program Chunges for Which We Recommend Approval

Additional Security Staff The budget contains $232,680 and 10.2 positions to
provide additional security staff for the Southern Reception Center Clinic, O.H.
Close School, Karl Holton School, Northern California Youth Center-Central Facil-
ity, Fred C. Nelles School, and El Paso de Robles School. .

Subsistence, Personal Care, and Out-of-Home Placement for Parolees. The
department is proposing to increase funds allocated to assist parolees by $617,000.
The increase reflects both mﬂatlon and an increase in the anticipated number of
wards on parole..

Mobile Radios for: Paro]e Staff The budget includes $52,000 for the purchase
of two-way radios to allow parole agents to request ass1stance without havmg to
rely on the' avallabxhty of a telephone.

Reduction in Convenhon Attendance

.. We reconmimend a' General Fund reduction of $35587 (Item 546-001-001) to eliminate
overbudgeting of In-state travel expenditures.

“During the current year, 108 department personnel attended the American
Correctional Association convention in San Diego. The department reimbursed
101 of them for travel costs, at a General Fund cost of $35,587. The department did
not, however, adjust its 1981-82 in-state travel request to reflect the fact that the
convention will ‘occur outside the state next year. Its out-of-state travel budget
includes funding that-could be used for this purpose. Therefore, we recommend
that travel funds mcluded in; the department ] baselme budget be reduced by
'$35,587. :

Training Overbudgeied ’ , -
We recommend that funding for staff training be reduced to the level of recent experience,
- for.a'savings of $491,5393 (Item 546-001-001).
The Governor’s Budget requests $1,983,160 for training departmental staff, an
increase of $565,533, or 39.9 percent-over current-year estimated expenditures.
" _'As shown in Table 4, such training has beén consistently overbudgeted since
1977-78. Moreover, despite the fact that the training request is $565,533 more than
estimated current-year expenditures, the department has submitted justification
for only $71,140 in additional training funds Th1s arnount is to increase safety
training for parole agents. , .
Lacking detailed justification for the proposed increase, we recommend that the
- department’s training budget be reduced to the level of estimated 1980-81 ex-
~ penditures plus the $71,140 requested for parole staff training. This would provide
$1,488,767 for training, or $494,393 less than the amount included in'the Governor s
'Budget




1102 / YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL Item 546

DEPARTMENT OF THE YOUTH AUTHORITY—Continued

Table 4
Training Expenditures
Department of the Youth Authority

) . ; Percent

Budgeted Expended - Overbudgeted
197778 ... . $1,073,361 $1,017,042 52%
1978-79 .... 1,234,845 1,145,731 72
1979-80 1,476,590 ) 853,734 ~ - 422
1980-81 1,529,790 1,417,627 (est.) 73

1981-82....... 1,983,160 T -

Additional Equipment Not Needed

We. recommend that funding for additional paper shredders be deleted, [’or a savings of
$6,300 (Item 546'—001-001)

The department is requesting $6,300 to purchase six paper shreddmg machines
for those parole offices that do not have one. The shredders are used to destroy
outdated personal or confidential materials and records in its parole offices. The
destruction of these materials and records is requlred by the Informatlon Practices
Act (Chapter 709, Statutes of 1977).. :

Last year, the department requested $21,000 to purchase 30 paper machines
(one for each parole office). That request was not approved by the Legislature,
with the department’s concurrence. The department has not submitted any addi-
tional information which shows that the existing procedure . of transporting the
materials to the four regional parole offices for shredding is inadequate to meet
the legal requirements.

In the absence of a documented need for the paper shredders, we recommend
that Item 546-001-001 be reduced by $6,300.

Excess Overhead

We recommend deletion of one position in the Case Services Division to eliminate excess
overhead, for a General Fund savings of $33,408 (Item 546-001-001).

During the current year, the Case Services Division reorganized in order to
allow the department to take responsibility for making ward program assignments.
Prior to the separation of the Youthful Offender Parole Board from the depart-
ment by Chapter 860, Statutes of 1979, these decisions were made by the board.
As a part of the case services organization, the department has established a Youth
Authority administrator I position to supervise the new unit. Prior to the reorgani-
zation, most of the activities in the new unit reported directly to the division chief.

In past years, the division chief directly supervised six intermediate supervisors
and staff. Under the reorganization, the division chief will supervise only three
positions. Our analysis indicates that the six-person span of control is reasonable,
especially since the division consists mostly of high level positions that should not
require close supervision. Deletion. of the new Youth. Authority administrator I
position would provide the same span of .control as that exercised by the division
chief in past years. Consequently, we do not believe the administrator I position
is needed, and recommend that it be deleted for a General Fund savmgs of $33, 408
(Item 546-001-001). L

Post Positions Overbudgeted

We recommend-a reduction of $116,869 (Item 546‘ 001-001) to correct overbudgetmg for
Ppost positions.

Because of the 24-hour per day, seven-day-a-week nature of the department s




~ Item 546 YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL / 1103

institutional programs, many positions must be covered in the absence of regularly
ass1gned employees Currently, the department budgets either 1.6 or 1.7 positions
per “post” to provide coverage eight hours a day, 365 days a year. The extra 0.6
or 0.7 position provides coverage for weekends, holidays, sick leave, and vacation.:

According to the department’s “Schedule of Assignments or Posts”, the depart-
ment often budgets post positions at.a higher or lower level than needed. The
actual need should be determined by adding the number of regularly-assigned
positions (all shifts) to the average number of positions required for coverage
when regular employees are not working. For example, the department indicates
that it requires eight regularly assigned positions (group supervisor classification)
for 24-hour coverage of the:Northern California Youth Central Security Section.
Another 4.5 positions are required to provide coverage for vacation, holidays, sick
leave, and regular days off. The total number of positions, regular and relief,
requxred to cover the central security assignment is 12.5 positions. The department
has, however, budgeted 12.7 positions for this functlon Therefore, the department
is overbudgeted 0.2 position.

Our review of the post assignment schedule indicates that the department has
budgeted 6.15 more positions than it needs to cover budgeted post posmons (see
Table 5).

Table 5
Department of the Youth Au_thority
Overbudgeted Post Positions

. Net Personnel-Years Net

Institution : S . Overbudgeted . - Amount-
Northern California Youth Center : 13 : $24,530
0. H. Close School . ‘ , 08 15,350
Karl Holton School - 14. o 2TR%.

Dewitt Nelson' School 14 : 27,948
Northern Reception Ceniter-Clinic , : 02 i 2,299
El Paso de Robles School . 04 —551
Fred C. Nelles School ...... ' 0.65 11,898
Ventura School e g : ; —-02 - =5,138
Southern Reception Center-Clinic . —04 - ..3,003
Preston School...... 04 : 10,084
Totals: : 615 $116,869

To eliminate the overbudgeting shown above, we recommend that the depart-
ment’s budget be reduced by 6.15 posmons and $116,869 (Item 546-001-001)

Energy Audits
We recomiriend deletion of Ttem 546-001-188 for a reductmn of $42,125' ‘
: The budget includes $42,195 to providé one posmon to prepare energy audlts
- of existing departmental institutions. We have not received any information’ deli:
.neating the basis of thie -amount requested or-the proposed work to be accom-
plished. : . ,




1104 / YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL Item 546

The Budget Act of 1980 provided funds to the Department of General Services
for the purpose of implementing an “Energy Assessment Program”. The funds
appropriated for this program included $429,466 for consulting contracts to per-
form energy audits and engineering assessments .of existing state facilities. The
Budget Bill proposes continuation of this program in the 1981-82 fiscal year. Given
the fact that the Legislature has already appropriated funds for energy audits, the
proposed funds in the department’s support budget are duplicative. We therefore
recommend a- deletlon of the funds proposed under Item 546-001-188 for a savings
- of $42,125, .

DEPARTMENT OF THE YOUTH AUTHORITY—CAPITAL
'~ OUTLAY

Item' 546-301 from the General
Fund, Special Account for

Capital Outlay . _ ‘ Budget p. YAC 55
REQUESEEA LOBLBR. ... orieresslsreeeseeseoeeeseesmmeesssmmmneessesseseseniesesensenmnnee $2,561,606
Recommended approval .........ceeecionnicnnietinnnenseneseieeis e rienes 875,070
Recommended reduction ...........ccivveeieviivenenenieoreensensesnnonsesssenns 803,736
Recommendation pendmg ...................... ereerbesestehseare et sarsebeesas 882,800

Analysis
. SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS - page

“1. Special Education Program—Statewide. Withhold recommenda- 1105
. tion on Item 546-301-036 (a), pending receipt of additional informa-
_tion and budget schematics. J ‘
-2, Security - Sound Systems—Northern California Youth C’enter 1106
- Reduce by $67,500. Recommend reduction of Items 546-301-
-'036(b), (c), and (d) by $33,200, $26,100, and $8,200, respectively, to
- elimninate unjustified equipment and avoid double-budgeting. '
3. New Adjustment Unit—Fred C. Nelles School, Reduce by $336,- 1106
. 000. Recommend deletion of a 16-bed modular adjustment unit at
~ the Nelles School because need for the unit has not been demon-
strated and a less ‘costly option may be available.
-4.'New Confinement Unit—Northern California Youth Center. 1107
Withhold recommendation on Item 546-301-036 (f) for preliminary
plans, working drawings and construction of a new confmement
: -“unit, pending receipt of additional information. o
5. -Minor Capital Outlay-—~Handicapped Accessibility. Reduce by 1107
© 4 8400,236. - Recommend deletion of minor capital outlay related to
handicap accéssibility.” Adequate prOJect descnptlon a.nd Just:lﬁca-
~"tHion have not been submitted. ‘
" “6. Minor Capital Outlay. Withhold recommendatlon on one minor 1108
- capital outlay project for new generators at the Ventura School,
~ pending receipt of additional information.




Item 546 YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL, / - 1105

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Cupliul Outlay Program

As summarized in Table 1, the budget requests $2 561 ,606 from the General
Fund, Spec1al Account for Capltal Outlay, for six major capital outlay projects and
various minor capital outlay projects, for the Department of the Youth Authority.

Table 1
Department of the Youth Authority
Capital Qutiay

1981-82 .
Jtem i : o : :
546-301-036 Project : ' Amount

(a) - Classrooms and staff offices—special education program.............com.u.. reiriein - $500,000 pwe
(b) . Security sound system—O.H. Close S 317,592 ¢
(¢} Security sound systems—DeWitt Nelson ' ' 245,198¢
~(d)  Security sound systems—NCYC Central 95,280 ¢
(e) - 16-bed modular adjustment unit—Nelles ... : - -336,000 pwe
(f) .- 16-bed confinement unit—NCYC © 332,800 pwe
(g) BHandicapped accesmbuhty—statmde ' 400,236

(h) . Minor capital outlay : : . 334,570

Total . : Criessesin ; $2,561,606
Symbols indicate: c—construction; p—preliminary plans; w—working drawings. i

The major capital outlay request includes classrooms and staff offices statewide
for special education programs, three security sound systems at the O:H. Close,
DeWitt Nelson and Central facility sections of the Northern California Youth
Center, and a 16-bed modular adjustment unit at the Northern California Youth
Center. Various minor capital outlay projects are proposed, statewide for hand-
icapped accessibility and facility upgrading. Our a.nalysxs follows

Special Education Program

We withhold recommendation on ITtem 546-301-036‘(8), consbucbon re]ated to Specml
. Education programs, statewide, pending receipt of additional information and budget sche-
matics.

The budget requests $500,000 in Item 546-301-036(a) for constructlon of six
modular buildings to house a Special Education program. This program, as re-
quired by state and federal law, provides special instruction to wards who-are
handicapped with disabilities of a learning, communication: or physical nature.

Our analysis indicates that the Youth Authority should investigate alternatives
to providing additional space and/or. state funding for this program. Sepmﬁca.lly
-~ 1 Youth Authority institutions already contain classroom facilities for: the on:

going educational institution. The use of these or other existing facilities for the
Special Education program should be explored before new facilities. are-built.

-2. The department indicates that $880,000 in federal funds will be available to
the Youth Authority from the Department of Education in 1981-82. Of this amount
the department shows $382,500 as.surplus to the Youth Authority needs. Further,
$638,490 available in 1980-81, from federal sources is also: shown as-a balance
available. The potential to use these amounts for capital improvements is unclear.
Consequently, the department should explore the use of these funds for capltal
outlay purposes prior to legislative hearings. ‘ . :




1106 / YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL Item 546

DEPARTMENT OF THE YOUTH AUTHORITY—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

Furthermore, the department has not submitted budget schematics for the
proposed module construction to substantiate its scope and cost. For these reasons,
we are not able to recommend. approval of the proposed project at this time.
Accordingly, we withhold recommendation pending, departmental evaluation of
the alternatives noted above, and (2) receipt of budget schematics prepared by
the State Architect.

Security Sound Systems

We recommend that Items 546-301-036(b), (c) and (d), construction of security sound
systems at the Northern California Youth Center, be reduced by $33,200, $26,100, and $5,200,
respectively, to eliminate unjusified equipment items and avoid double-budgeting. )

Items 546-301-036(b), (c) and (d) request construction funds to improve the
security sound systems in the three institutions at the Northern California Youth
Center, Stockton. Security sound systems allow staff to monitor selected locations
from a central control point. Under this proposal, the systems presently in place
at the O.H. Close, the DeWitt Nelson School, and at Central Facilities will be
modernized and expanded, which will result in increased coverage and improved
performance. The total estimated cost for these projects is $669,100, with $658,000
being requested in the Budget Bill for construction and equipment.

The existing systems are unreliable because of their age and are susceptible to
false alarms. Many of the components have exceeded their useful life and are
either no longer manufactured or have become too expensive to maintain.
~Unjustified Equipment:and. Double-Budgeting. We recommend that Item
546-301-036 (b), (c); and (d), be reduced by $33,200, $26,100, and $8,200, respective-
ly, to (1) -eliminate $15,400 in funding for equipment components unrelated to
security, such as AM-FM tuner/amplifiers-—which the department already has,
and which-do not need replacement, and (2) eliminate duplicate funding in the
amount of $52,100 which is already available to the department from a prior
appropriation. Last year planning and working drawing funds totaling $63,200
were approved for these projects. Of that amount, only $11,100 has been expénded.
Thus, $52,100 is already available and: dees not need to-be appropriated in the
Budget Bill. We therefore recommend a reduction totaling $67,500 to delete unjus-
tified equipment items ($15,400) and to avoid double budgeting for working
drawmgs ($52,100).

Ad|usimenl Unit

We reconimend deletion of Itern 546-301-096 (e), preliminary plans, working drawings and
construction for a modular adjustment unit, Fred C. Nelles School, because the need for -
additional adlustment beds has not been demonstrated and a less costly option may be
avazlable, for a savings of $336,000. .

'The budget " (Item 546-301-036 (e)} proposes 'an appropnatlon of $336,000 to
construct a 16-bed modular adjustment unit at the Nelles School. Adjustment units
are facilities which provide security space for wards needmg lock-up or temporary
detention.

The Nelles School presently has a 20-bed adjustment unit and the department
has not documented the need to increase the number of adjustment unit beds. The
existing 20 beds represents approximately 4 percént of the total bed capacity at
" the Nelles School: This is comparable to the‘adjustment bed capacity at the Preston
School of Industry and the Youth Training School, which have 3.5 percent and 4
percent, respectively.




Item 546 i YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL / 1107

. The department iridicates that the major réason for constructing the new facility
is to separate the protective housing unit from the adjustment unit. These: units
are located in different wings of the same building. If the department desires
additional separation of the wings, consideration should be given to altering the
existing building rather than constructing new space.

Based on the apparent adequacy of existing space and the possibility that a more

~ economical solution is available if addmonal separatlon is desired, we recommend

deletlon of this amount.

New Confinement Umt :

We withhold recommendation on. Item .546-301-036(f) for prellmmmy plans, Worlang
drawings and construction of & confinement unit at the Northern California Youth Center,
pending receipt of 8dd1110n81 information.

The budget proposes an appropriation. of $332800 (Item 546-301-036(a)) - for
construction of a 16-bed confinement unit for temporary detention of wards at the
Northern California Youth Center.

The center now has 54 detention beds. These beds, however, are located within
the dormitory areas, rather than isolated in a separate facility. This situation causes
unnecessary d1sturbances and security problems in the dormitory building. Thus,
the request for a separate facility is warranted.

Based on existing capacity at the center, however, the department should evalu-
ate the feasibility of altering an existing dormitory wing rather than constructing
new space to provide temporary detertion beds. ‘Our analysis indicates that the
Northern California Youth Center currently has a-1,223 bed capaclty (including
detention and excluding hospital space). If one 50-bed dormitory wing were con-
verted to a confinement unit, the additional detention space requested could be
provided and a maximum of 34 detention beds currently located in the dormitories
would be freed for general use. The institution’s total capacity would be reduced
by a minimum of 16 beds, which would still leave excess capacity of 78 available
spaces.

Moreover, a plan and budget estimate for the proposed project has: not. been

. developed. The department reports that the State Architect’s office is preparing

the plans which should be available prior to budget hearings. For these reasons,
we withhold recommendation, pending receipt of these supporting documents
and the department’s evaluation of the feasibility of altering existing space.

'Handicapped Accessibility

We recommend Item 546-301:036(g), minor capzta] out]a y related to lzandzcapped aceessi-
blIJty, statewide, be deleted because pro_lects have not been descnbed or justified for a
savings of $400,236.

The budget (Item 546-301-036(g) ) -requests -$400, 236 for minor. capital outlay

’ pro_]ects for handicapped accessibility to Youth Authority facilities. Minor capital

outlay are those projects with a cost of:$100,000 or less per project.

These project proposals have not been submitted to.the Legislature and they do
not appear in the department’s five-year plan for minor capital outlay. According-
ly, adequate description and‘justification for-these projects has not been prov1ded
and- we, therefore, recommend theu' deletion, - .




1108 / K-12 EDUCATION: Items 610 and 635

DEPARTMENT OF THE YOUTH AUTHORITY—CAPITAI. OUTI.AY—Contmued :

Minor Capital Outlay ‘

We withhold recommendation on one minor capital outlay project (850,000) under Item
546-301-036 (h), for emergency generatons at tbe Ventura School, pending furtl:er study by
the department.

“The budget proposes an expendlture of $334,570 in Item 546-301-036 (h) for 18
minor - capital outlay projects at various Youth Authority institutions located
throughout the state. These projects, which involve minor electrical, general and
security improvements at these institutions, are detalled in Table 2.

: Table 2
" Department of the Youth Authorlty
Minor Capltal Outlay ~

-1981:=82
- Budget Ana]ystis ’
Einstitution » Project Request Proposal
N eles: SEROOL .verremrrersemseresieon Install hghtmg and exhaust fans $5,000 $5,000
‘Northern' Reception ' Center- ’ ’
CCHINC oivivrveiioesissessssniniaseesn Install exterior door and sidewalk 1,000 “1,000 °
Nelles School ... Install water valve covers 2,500 2,500
Ventura School -............ S Water and sewage au’tomatic' controls 20,000 20,000
, Ventﬁra s R Convert five ward rooms to secunty ' 9,000 - 9,000
rooms . s L
Youth Training School ........ccc.. " Install air curtams—kltchen drea 20,000 - . 20,000
OH. Close School ... ... Install” window. in laundry ‘storage 1,800 1,800
: : . room : Lo .
Nelles S_chOol ................. . Install handrail i 1,500 1,500
DeWitt Nelson School Install railing in dining area C2400 2,400
Northern Reception Center- S ) : .
CHINC cirmrinsiisarressicisssenns Renovate office area 2,000 2,000
Northern - Reception Center- - .
G i e : Strengthen walls medlcal/psychlamc 95,000 ° -:95,000
" DeWitt Nelson - Install electric door locks . - - 8500 8,500
"O:H. Close School .......civurnsiinn. Install electric controlled door locks - 12,750 . 12,750
Ventura School ... ... Install electric locks and- intercoms . 20,000 20,000
Ventura: School ... Install five electric generators . .-50,000 pending
Nelles School rmminespsnsiionns. ISt divider-and door for grounds ) _ L
o _ keepér shop. -~ Too4000 . o 40000
"“Nelles School ...................... v .Install lighting—ccttage. recréation ™ 40,000 - 40,000
‘ . areas . - o
.. Install five évaporative coolers - 39,120 - 39,120
e e VU0 $BASTO

"~ New' G’eneratot:s. The department proposes the mstallanon of ﬁve electnc

generators in five designated living units atthe Ventura School. This will be the’

first of a three:phase; systemwide replacement of the emergency electrical:sys-

tems in Youth Authority institutions. These generators, to be powered by natural

gas or gasoline engines, would automatically start upon power failure and au-
- tomatlcally stop upon restoration of power.




Items 610 and 635 K-12 EDUCATION /- 1109
. \ T . .
. The department states that the existing lead/acid storage battery emergency
electrical system installed in 1976-77 is unreliable, Many of the batteries are defec-
tive, and many of the circuits are deficient. The department states that when an
electrical load is applied, one-half of them do not operate properly and replace-
ment parts are difficult to obtain. :
We withhold recommendation on this project. Emergency electrical systems
normally consist of a master generator with power connections to variotis areas of
an institution. The department proposes the installation of one emergency genera-
tor at each living unit. According to the department, this will require’additional
maintenance staff to test, inspect, and lubricate the generators. The department
is currently exploring the feasibility of (1) installing one generator per three living
units, and (2) installing a master generator. We therefore withhold recommenda-
‘tion on this project, pending the conclusion of the department’s review of these
alternatives which might result in a less expensive solution to these problems.






